REPORT OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL

OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 1990
NO. 12 OF 1991

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COMMITTEE



N "";—. - e i - _‘_;
N SR Y

SN EETE (L SRR A

1 ! rJ' h

e .
. _»\E
I




REPORT OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1990
NO. 12 OF 1991

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL. COMMITTEE






TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph
Prefatory Remarks
Overview
CHAPTER 1
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
Adminjstrative set up and financjal aspects 1
Delhi Fire Service .. 2
Constructjon of Sanjay Gandhi Transport Nagar 3
Commercial shops and plots . . 4
Panchayati Raj Sammelan 5
CHAPTER II
(DELHI WATER SUPPLY AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL UNDERTAKING)
Sewage treatment plants 6

CHAPTER II
(DELHI ELECTRIC SUPPLY UNDERTAKING)

Erection of new units at Rajghat Power House

CHAPTER IV
NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COMMITTEE

Administeative st up and financial aspects

Deiay in award of work . .
Licencing of shops and markets 10

(i)

Page
(iii)
v

10
13

16

19

26



z




PREFATORY REMARKS

The approval of the President of India to carry out the audit of
accounts of the Municipal Corporation of Delhi and the New Delhi
Municipal Committee pertaining to all veceipts and expenditure was
conveyed by Government of India on 26th April 1988 and 18th December
1989 respectively. A test audit of the transactions of the Municipal
Corporation of Delhi and the New Delhi Municipal Commitice was conducted
under the Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Duties, Powers and Conditions
of Service) Act, 1971.

2, This report includes among others, reviews on

Municipal Corporation of Delhi
(a) Delhi Fire Service.
(b) Construction of Sanjay Gandhi Transport Nagar,
(c) Commercial shops and plots.
(d) Sewage treatment plants,
(e) Erection of new units at Rajghat Power House,

New Delhi Municipal Committee
(f) Licencing of shops and markets.

3. The cases mentioned in this Report are among those which came to
notice in the course of test audit during the year 1989-90; matters relating
to the period subsequent to 1989-90 have also been included, wherever
considered necessary.

(i)






OVERVIEW

The Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 1990
contains 10 paragraphs including 6 reviews. The
points highlighted in the Report are given below :

Municipal Corporation of Delhi
1. Administrative set-up and financial aspecis

The submission of monthly abstracts of accounts,
annual abstracts and appropriation accounts had been
heavily in arrears in all wings of Municipal Corpora-
tion of Delhi. General Wing of the Corporation had
not submitted the annual appropriation accounts for
1989-90 to the Municipal Chief Auditor.” Delhi Elec-
tric Supply Undertaking (DESU) had also not submit-
ted the annual accounts for 1988-89 and 1989-90 and
annual appropriation accounts from 1981-82 to 1989-
90. The annual accounts for 1984-85 onward and
annual appropriation accounts from 1981-82 were yet
to be certilied by the Municipal Chief Auditor. The
Water Supply and Sewage Disposal Undertaking had
also not submitted the annual accounts and annual
appropriation accounts from 1984-85 onwards.

The General Wing of the Corporation had reported
an expenditure of Rs. 379.14 crores against an income
of Rs. 392.13 crores during 1989-90. The revenue ex-
penditure of DESU for the year was Rs. 755.90 crores
against receipt of Rs. 522.61 crores leaving a revenue
deficit of Rs. 233.29 crores. In addition there was
capital expenditure of Rs. 214.31 crores. The total
expenditure of Delhi Water Supply and Sewage Dis-
posal Undertaking during the year was Rs. 157.74
crores against receipt of Rs. 139.74 crores.

As per information furnished by the Municipal
Chief Auditor, vouchers for Rs. 1324.62 lakhs and
payee’s stamped receipts aggregating Rs. 55.36 lakhs
were outstanding in the accounts upto 1987-88, which
included large sums drawn more than a decade earlier.

(Paragraph 1)

II. Delhi Fire Service

The high rise buildings in the New Delhi Municipal
Committee (NDMC) area had not been subject to any
fire tax so far although property in the Corporation
area had been subject to levy of fire tax from 1958.
There is no uniformity in the levy of fire tax in the
Union Territory of Delhi. :

A demand for Rs. 10.6 crores made by Delhi Fire
Service on NDMC had been outstanding as in March

1990.
2 —151CAG/91

(v)

The Fire Service had only 23 fire stations as against
63 stations considered necessary by the Board of Offi-
cers constituted by the Ministry of Home Affairs in
1976.

Grants-in-aid of Rs. 11.83 crores were sanctioned
by Government of India during 1986-88 for setting up
new fire stations and equipment. Against Rs. 7.85
crores earmarked for purchase of equipment, Rs. 5.82
crores were utilised upto March 1950,

A separate fire prevention wing, recommended in
1976, and approved in 1988, had not been setup. A
survey made in February 1990 revealed that out of
220 high rise buildings, 157 (pre 1983) buildings had
not been provided with the inbuilt fire protection '
arrangements. No penalty was imposed on the de-
faulters.

The contemplated increase in training at the training
centre could not take place due to lack of space, train-
ing equipment etc. A Regional Training Centre, ap-
proved in 1988, had not been established. Reduction
in working hours from 72 to 48 hours had not been
given effect to. Out of 23 fire stations, staff belonging
to 8 stations had no staff quarters.

Delhi Fire Service had not drawn up any programme
for replacement of old and unserviceable vehicles.

Advances amounting to Rs. 25.25 lakhs given largely
to suppliers in 1986-89 for supply of spare parts for
vehicles remained unadjusted. (Paragraph 2)

IIL. Construction of Sanjay Gandhi Transport Nagar

Delhi Administration entrusted the construction of
a transport nagar at Samepur Badli to the Corporation
on ‘no profit no loss basis’ and funds were to be re-

covered in advance. However, the schedule of re-
coveries from the allottees was not adhered to and the

funds of the Corporation had been spent on construc-
tion.

Upto March 1990, 80 per cent of the works had
been completed and the expenditure till then worked
out to Rs. 592 per square metre. However, plots had
been allotted at a final rate of Rs. 425 per.square
metre resulting in a loss of Rs.. 346.21 lakhs to the
Corporation.

Departmental charges at 13.75 per cent of the pro-
ject cost were not included in the cost computation re-
sulting in non recovery of Rs. 107.29 lakhs up to

March 1990.



Ground rent at 2.5 per cent per annum payable to
Delhi Development Authority (DDA) had not been re-
covered. This had resulted in a loss of Rs. 47.03
lakhs. ] '

The cost of the land was yet to be paid by the Cor-
poration to-DDA. The delay attracted an interest
liability of 18 per cent per annum. The interest pay-
able. worked out to Rs. 550.13 lakhs upto March
1950).

The Corporation had incurred a loss of Rs. 1050.72
lakhs on the development of transport mnagar which
would be borne by its general revenues.

(Paragraph 3)

IV, Commercial shops and plots

Licences of 15 office units located at Municipal
Market, Karol Bagh, allotted to four parties, were re-
newed by the Corporation without recovery of en-
hanced rate of licence fee resulting in arrears of en-
hanced licence fee amounting to Rs. 91.37 lakhs upto
March 1990.

Ground rent of Rs. 60.41 lakhs had not been realised
in respect of 43 commercial plots sold more than seven
years back, :

The possession of 27 plots has not been handed over
to the allottees despite receipt of full payment during
1983-85. The possession of 23 commercial plots had
not been handed over to the lessees although lease
deeds had been exccuted during 1983-85. 1In these
cases, ground rent had not been received for a num-
ber of years after allotment of land.

Bank guarantees in respect of 22 car/scooter park-
ing sites auctioned during 1986-89 were not obtained
from the contractors.

In contravention of the prescribed conditions, the
possession of a commercial plot at Naniwala Bagh was
handed over without receipt of interest of Rs. 5.18
lakhs after obtaining a personal undertaking instead of
a bank guarantee. A sum of Rs. 10.77 lakhs includ-
ing interest remained unrecovered up to June 1990.

The possession of a cinema plot was given without ,

receipt of full interest on the delayed payments. The
bank guarantee obtained was for an amount lesser than
the amount due. Arrears of interest of Rs. 8.20 lakhs
remained unrecovered. In addition, ground rent of
Rs. 13.20 lakhs was also due from the lessee.

Demands for ground rent amounting to Rs. 60.41
lakhs were not raised in 46 cases though the allot-
ments were made seven years back. A provision of

. interest or penalty on delayed payment of ground rent
was not incorporated in the terms and conditions for
sale of commercial plots.

(vi)

In respect of a plot in a community centre, Ranjit
Nagar, leased for the construction of a cinema hall,
ground rent was short realised by Rs. 7.55 lakhs.

(Paragraph 4)
V. Panchayati Raj Sammelan

Against the estimate of Rs. 104,78 lakhs framed in
January 1989, the amount claimed from Government
of India was Rs. 235.45 lakhs out of which a sum of
Rs. 190.26 lakhs was received by the Corporation,
Claim of Rs. 45.19 lakhs made towards departmental
charges, was disallowed by Government. :

Total mumber of delegates and days for which
accommodatiop, transportation and catering facilities
were utilised were not available. In the absence of these
details, the reasonableness of sums claimed by the
contractors could not be vouchsafed.

Advances amounting to Rs. 29.02 lakhs paid to
various departments of the Corporation had not been
settled.

Salvage material including water storage tanks pur-
chased at Rs. 13.54 lakhs remained unutilised for more
than two years.

(Paragraph 5)
VI. Sewage ircatment plants

The Delhi Water Supply and Sewage Disposal
Undertaking undertook the construction of sewage
treatment plants at Keshopur, Rithala and Kondli in
1983-84, 1985-86 and 1987-88 respectively. The
plant at Keshopur was commissioned in May 1950.

Sewage Treatment Plant, Keshopur :—On the mobi-
lisation advance of Rs. 108 Iakhs paid to the National
Buildings Construction Corporation (NBCC), interest
was charged at 10 per cent per annum as against 18
per cent charged from other contractors. This had
resulted in a short realisation of Rs. 29.59 lakhs. Inte-
rest free advances were also paid during November
1988 and December 1989 though there was no  such
provision in the agreement. At the rate of 18 per cent
per annum a sum of Rs. 40.81 lakhs would be re-
coverable as interest.

Against the stipulated period of 24 months, the
NBCC had taken 90 months to complete the work. The
recovery of penalty of Rs. 108 lakhs levied in Septem-
ber 1988 for the delay in completion of the work was
deferred in November 1988. The recovery had not
been effected.

Sewage Treatment Plant, Rithala :~—The delay of
three months in the finalisation of tenders had resulted
in an extra expenditure of Rs. 5.18 lakhs to the Under-
taking due to escalation of cost.




The delay to approve design/drawings by the depart-
ment necessitated extension of contract upto August
1989 resulting in an extra expenditure of Rs. 21.89
lakhs due to payment of cost escalation.

One digester steel dome damaged in an accident in
May 1989 was yet to be rebuilt by the contractor (June
1990). A sum of Rs. 4.48 lakhs being the estimated
cost of its re-erection was not however withheld from
the contractor’s payments. '

The plant was due to be conipieted in October 1987
and had not been commissioned so far (June 1990).

Sewage Treatment Plant, Kondli :—The work was to
be completed by June 1989 but it had not been com-
pleted (June 1990).

Delay of three months in the award of work had
resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 2.87 lakhs due
to operation of escalation clause.

(Paragraph 6)

VIL Erection of new units at Rajghat Power House of
Delhi Flectric Supply Undertaking

The Public Investment Board approved the project
for erection of two units of 67.5 MW each at Rajghat,
in December 1984, at an estimated cost of Rs. 159.43
crores. The cost was revised in November 1989 to
Rs. 237.77 crores plus Rs. 25.61 crores as interest
charges on investment during construction. The in-
crease was due to change in scope, exchange rate
variation, change in duties, escalation etc.

The work was awarded in May 1985 to Bharat
Heavy Electricals Limited (BHEL) on a turn-key basis
without inviting open bids. At the time of entering
into the agreement, only firm commitment for equip-
ment worth Rs. 81.50 crores was made out of an esti-
mated cost of Rs. 159.43 crores. Rates for all other
BHEL equipment were settled from time to time after

finalisation of specifications.

The first unit was to be commissioned by May 1988
and the second unit by September 1988. They were
commissioned in January and September 1990 respec-
tively. Penalty amounting to Rs. 10.71 crores due to
delay in completion of the project had not been de-
manded from BHEL.

The cost of generation of power was assessed at 79
paise per unit in the estimates approved in 1984 but
it increased to Rs. 1.24 per unit on the revised esti-

mates of 1989. As the actual production was much

less than the minimum 5350 hours anaually, the cost
of generation would be considerably higher than
Rs. 1.24 per unit. (Paragraph 7)

New Delhi Municipal Committee
VIII. Administrative sef-up and financial aspects

Total receipts (plan and non-plan) of New Delhi
Municipal Commitiee (NDMC) were Rs. 158.17 crores
for 1989-90 against total disbursement of Rs. 158.06
crores. i

The Examiner, Local Fund Accounts Delhi
Administration has completed the audit of NDMC
accounts upto 1985-86 and the report was submitted
to Local Self Government Department of Delhi
Administration in July 1990. There were 752 para-
graphs of annual audit reports and 7722 paragraphs
of the Examiner outstanding at the end of March
1990. 614 paragraphs out of 7722 were stated to
have been settled till April 1991.

The Internal Audit Wing had completed (March
1990) only 53 units during the cycle of four years
198690 as against 219 units to be completed.
There were 2423 paragraphs of Internal Audit reports
outstanding at the end of March 1990.

(Paragraph 8)
IX. Delay in award of work

The delay by NDMC to accept the tender bmorc
expiry of the extended validity period resulted in
recall of tenders and in an extra expenditure of
Rs. 4.90 lakhs for a work relating to covering of

Kushak Nallah. -
(Paragraph 9)

X. Licensing of shops and markets

(vii)

The Estate Department of NDMC had not esta-
blished any system of monitoring the records of
licenced properties. A sum of Rs. 293.58 lakhs
was outstanding from ex-allottees of four markets as
on 31 December 1990.

A revenue of Rs. 8.76 lakhs was lost as eight
shops in Palika Bhawan remained vacant between
May 1984 and June 1989. A revenue of Rs. 2.77
lakhs was lost as nine office spaces, remained vacant
in 1986-87 due to unjustified rejectior of offers.

An amount of Rs. 5.25 lakhs was
cases of belated payments in which
element was not adjusted before
principal.

in five
interest
the

lost
the
adjusting

(Paragraph 10)



L}




CHAPTER 1

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI

Administrative set up and financial aspects

1.1 Infroduction

The Municipal Corporation of Delhi (MCD) was
established in April 1958 as a civic body under the
Delhi Municipal Corporation Act, 1957. For the
efficient performance of its functions, the Act provides
for the following authorities :—

(i) The Standing Committee;
(ii) The Delhi Electric Supply Committee;

(iii) The Delhi Water Supply
Disposal Committee;

(iv) The Commissioner; and

(v) The General Manager (Electricity).

and Sewage

The Central Government vide their notification
dated 6 January 1990 declared the MCD to be
incompetent, to be in default and to have abused
its powers and superseded the Corporation.

By another notification dated 6 January 1990 the
Central Government appointed the Chief Secretary
Delhi Administration to exercise the powers and
perform the duties conferred and imposed upon the
Municipal Corporation of Delhi Under Section 490
of the Delhi Municipal Corporation Act 1957.

1.2 Form of acconnts

The Delhi Municipal Corporation (Maintenance
of Accounts) Regulations, 1959 prescribe that
three wings of the MCD viz. (i) General Wing, (ii)
Delhi Electric Supply Undertaking (DESU) and
(iii) Dethi Water Supply and Sewage Disposal
Undertaking shall maintain separate accounts of all
receipts and expenditure in the form approved in
respect of budget estimates.

1.3 Submission of accounts

Regulations lay down that at the end of each
month a monthly abstract shall be drawn up of
every one of the three accounts namely (a) General
Wing Accounts (b) Delhi Electric Supply Undertaking
Accounts and (¢) Delhi Water Supply and Sewage
Disposal Undertaking Accounts which, after signa-
wre of the Commissioner/General Manager, shall
be forwarded to the Municipal Chief Auditor
for examination and report as the case may be to
the Standing Committee, the Delhi Electric Supply

Committee and Delhi Water Supply and
Sewage Disposal Committee. At the end of the
year an annual abstract shall be prepared and
submitted to respective Standing Committces. The
abstract shall be submitted to the Municipal Chief
Auditor by 15 June each year.

The Regulations also stipulate that the Municipal
Chief Accountant shall prepare, annual appropriation
accounts in respect of the three accounts of the
MCD. The appropriation accounts shall be checked
by the Municipal Chief Auditor who shail submit
the same to the Standing Committee for being laid
before the Corporation.

The position of monthly, annual and appropriation
accounts of various wings of the MCD and their
certification by the Municipal Chief Auditor is
indicated below :—

(a) General Wing

The submission of monthly abstracts of accounts to
the Municipal Chief Auditor for 1987-88 was
delayed by seven to eight months, 1988-89 by one
to six months and 1989-90 by three to six months.
The monthly abstracts upto December 1989 have
been certified by the Municipal Chief Auditor.

The annual abstracts for 1987-88 to 1989-90
were sent to the Municipal Chief Auditor in the
months detailed as under :

Year Due date Month of sub-  Period of
mission delay

1987-88 15 June January 1989 8 months
1988

1988-89 15 June February 1990 9 months
1989

1989-90 15 June Cctober 1550 5 months
1990

The months of sending annual appropriation
accounts for the last three years to the Municipal
Chief Auditor was as under :(—

Year - - Months of submissic;
198687 . . . . August 1990 )
1987-88 . October 1990

1988-89 November 1990




(b) Delhi Electric Supply Undertaking (DESU)

The abstracts of monthly accounts upte February
1988 were sent to the Municipal Chief Auditor
(September  1989). The abstracts of monthly
accounts for three months, March, April and May
1988 were submitted to the Municipal Chief Auditor
for examination during a period of 14 months from
September 1989 to November 1990. The monthly
abstracts for June 1988 onward were still (0 he
sent to Municipal Chief Auditor (March 1991).

The annual accounts for 1988-80 and 1989-90
and the annual appropriation accounts from 1981-82
to 1989-90 had not been submitted by DESU tfo
the Municipal Chief Auditor (December 1990). The
annual accounts for 1983-84 and the annual appro-
priation accounts upto 1980-81 have been certified
by the Municipal Chief Auditor,

(¢) Delhi Water Supply and Sewage Disposal
Undertaking

The abstracts of monthly accounts were submitted
upto March 1989 to the Municipal Chief Auditor
for examination (June 1990).

The annual appropriation accounts and annual
abstracts upto the year 1983-84 had been certified
by the Municipal Chief Auditor. Thez annual appro-
priation accounts and annual abstract for 1984-85 to
1989-90 due for submission to the Municipal Chief
Auditor by 15 June of the following yea: had not
been submitted to him till June 1990.

1.4 Financial position

In the absence of audited accounts up-to-date
audited figures were not available. The figures on
the basis of annual abstracts submitted to the Muni-
cipal Chief Auditor, as furnished by the Budget and
Finance Officer of MCD were as under :—

(a) General wing

Income ) . Expenditure 7
Year Revenue Plan Total Revenue Plan Total
198687 - - - - - - .« . 189.51  83.88  273.39  189.40  81.56 270.96
1987-88 214.81 110.85 325.66 214.89 105.12 320.01
1988-89 231.77 98.69 330.46 233.21 107.11 340.32
1989-90 276.18 115.95 392.13 263.98 115.16 379.14
(b) Delhi Electric Supply Undertakinz
(In crores of rupees)
I - Receipts " Bxpendiure '
Year Revenue Capital Total Revenue Capital Total
198687 - - 328.23 181.47 50970  432.49 183.55  616.04
1987-88 360.63 170.11 530.74 586.80 181.78 768.58
1988-89 419.63 157.58 571.21 487.01 190.09 677.10
522.61 153.80 676.41 755.90 214.31 970.21 -

1989-90

March 1989 No. 4 of 1990 on Municipal Corpora-
tion of Delhi had under gone change due to finalisa-
tion of accounts as reported by Deputy Finance
Officer (DESU).

The provisional figures for 1986-87 and 1987-88
incorporated in the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India for the year ended 31st

(¢) Delhi Woter Supply and Sewage Disposal Undertaking
(In crores of rupees)

Rc:w:ﬁue Receipts and Expenditure Loan Account

Year Receipts Expendi- Net Opening Receipts Expendi- Closing
ture Surplus(-}-) Balance ture Ralance
Deficit(--)
1986-87 T M 88.74  (—)44.20 13.75 46.49 42.21 18.03
1987-88 35.94 86.69  (—)50.75 18.03 55.65 47.34 26.34
1988-89 36.43 99.76  (—)63.33 26.34 63.51 62.80 27.05
61.44 61.34 (+4)0.10 27.05 78.30 96.40 8.95

1989-90

-]




1.5 Awdit by Municipal Chief Awnditor

(a) Section 206(2) of the Delhi Municipal
Corporation Act, 1957 lays down that the Audit
Report of the Municipal Chief Auditor shall be
submitted to the Standing Committee who shall
cause it to bhe laid before the Corporation
together with a report stating about the orders passed
by them upon such report or statement.

The printed Audit Reports of the Municipal Chief
Auditor for 1985-86 and 1986-87 were placed before
the Standing Committee in September 1989 and
May 1990 respectively. Audit Reports for 1987-88,
1988-89 and 1989-90 arc yet to be placed.

(b) The money drawn for which vouchers of
payee’s receipts were not produced were also large.
The details were as follows (January 1991).

(Amount in Iakhs of rupees)

Period to which  For want of vouchers For want of payee's
Inspection Report stamped receipts

pertains
Nubmer Amount WNumber Amount
of items ofitems
General Wing N o - -
Upto 1979-80 . 1330 195 .48 297 4.75
Between 1980-81
and 1987-88 ; 3315 218.78 104 23.97
Total . . 4645 414 .26 401 28.72
Delhi Electric Supply Undertaking
Upto 1979-80 . 1042 3.18 866 6.52
Between 1980-81
and 1987-88 5 26 0.45 116 0.44
Total . . 1068 3.63 982 6.96
Delhi Water Supply and Sewage Disposal Undertzking
Upto 1979-80 . 242 20.56 26 3.57
Between 1980-81
and 1987-88 11987 R86.17 73 16.11
12229

Total

906.73 9 19.68

It may be seen from the above that vouchers for
sums drawn more than a decade earlier i.e. 1979-80
had not been made available. Non-availability of
vouchers is fraught with serious risk of misuse or
misappropriation of funds,

1.6 Internal Audit

In respect of General Wing. during the cycle of
four vears 1986-90, only 1200 units against 2747
units had been audited by Internal Audit. 3070 ins-
pection reports, comprising 23381 paragraphs involv-
ing Rs. 15.87 crores, were stated to be outstanding
ws on 31 October 1990.

L\ —151CAG/91

Tn the case of Delhi Water Supply and Sewage
Disposal Undertaking, against 401 units required to
be audited during the cycle of four years 1985-89,
only 139 units had been audited by Internal Audit.

Reason for the arrears was stated to be paucity of
staff in Internal Audit Wing.

1.7 Annunal administration report

Section 501 of the Delhi Municipal
Act, 1957 lays down that detailed report of the
Municipal Corporation of Delhi for the preceding
vear may be prepared by the Commissioner and the
Corporation may consider and forward it to the
Central Government with its resolution thereon if
any, as soon as may be after the 1st day of April
in every year and not later than such date as fixed
by Central Government in this behalf. Copies of
these reports should also be kept for sale at the
Municipal Office.

Corporation

Information in regard to the dates on which the
annual administration reports for 1985-86 to 1989-90
were prepared by the Commissioner, dates on which
these were considered by the Corporation and were
sent to the Central Government was called for by
Audit in June 1990 but no reply was received
(December 1990).

The matter was referred to the Ministry of Home
Affairs. Delhi Administration and Municipal Corpora-
tion of Delhi in February 1991; replies have not been
received (April 1991).

2. Delhi Fire Service
2.1 Introduction

Under the Delhi Municipal Corporation Act. 1957
maintenance of fire brigade is an obligatory function
of the Corporation. Delhi Fire Service (DFS) has
been entrusted with the responsibility to protect
and safeguard the tives and property of the people
of Delhi against fires or any emergency.

The enactment of the Delhi Fire Prevention and
Fire Safety Act 1986 and the rules made thereunder
in 1987 enjoined the DFS to ensure that there are
adequate fire prevention arrangements in the build-

ings.
2.2 Scope of Aundit

The accounts/records of DFS headquarters, various
fire stations, fire prevention wing, stores, workshop
ete. for the years 1985-86 to 1989-90 maintained by
DFS were test checked by Audit during April to
July 1990.



2.3 Organisational set-up

Chief Fire Officer is the executive incharge of
the DFS and functions under the administrative
control of Deputy Commissioner (Water) in the
General Wing. The headguarter of the DFS is at
Connaught Lane, New Delhi.

DFS has 23 fire stations at various places, a
training centre at Moti Nagar and a vehicle mainte-
nance and repair workshop at Connaught Lane.

2.4 Highlights

—The enactment of the Delhi Fire Prevention and
Fire Safety Act, 1986 and the rules made thereunder
in 1987 enjoined the DFS to ensure that there are
adequate fire prevention arrangements in the building.

—The DFS did not uvfilise a substantial percentage of
financial allocation year after year.

—There in no mniformity in the levy of fire tax in
the Union Territory of Delhi.. The high rise buildings
in the NDMC area have not borpe any fire tax so far
although property in the MCD area had been subject
to the levy of fire tax from 1958.

—A demand of Rs. 10.6 crores made by DFS on
NDMC had been outstanding as on 31 March 1990.

—The DFS, as in March 1990, had 23 fire stations as
against 63 stations considered necessary by the Board
of Officers constituted by the Ministry of Home Affairs
in 1976.. Although construction of 9 fire stations had
been approved in 1988, only 4 stations had been added
in 1988-89 and funds provided for construction of two
rural fire stations in Nazafgarh and Nangloi areas re-
mained onutilised. TInspite of an addifion of four fire
stations in 1988-89, there had heen only a marginal

increase in the staff.. The average maintenance cost of
each fire station had been decreased.

—Grants-in-aid of Rs. 11.83 crores were sanctioned
by Government of India during 1986-87 and 1987-88
for setting up new fire stations and equipment. Out of
this, a sum of Rs. 7.83 crores was meant for purchase
of fire fighting equipment, vehicles etc. against which
Rs. 5.82 crores were ufilised upto March 1990.

—Though a separate fire prevention wing was recom-
mended in 1976 and approved in 1988 yet it has not
heen set up so far.

~—1Tt has not been possible to increase the training due
to limited facilities available at the training centre and
to run regular counrses due to lack of space, fraining
equipment etc. Establishment of a Regional Training
Centre and reduction in working hours from 72 to 48
hours (staff at present work continuously for 72 hours
and then take rest for 24 hours), though approved In
1988, no action had been taken. Out of 23 fire
stations, staff belonging to 8 stations had no staff
quarfers.

—A survey made in February 1990 revealed that out
of 220 high rise buildings, 157 (pre 1983) buildings
had not been provided with the inbuilt fire protection
arrangements. No penalty had been imposed.

—Delhi Fire Service had not drawn up any programme
for replacement of old and unserviceable vehicles.

—Advances amounting to Rs. 2525 lakhs given
largely to sappliers in 1986-89 for supply of spare
parts for vehicles remained unadjusted.

2.5 Financial outlay

The budget allotment, actual expenditure and re-
ceipts during the last five years is given below :—

(Rupees in Lakhs)

Year Allocation  Expenditure  Saving Percentage Receipt of Pellczet;tage

of saving fire tax of receipt

to alloca- to expend-

tion ture

1985-86 457.91 277.24 180.67 39.45 44.46 16.04

1986-87 357.64 308.58 49.06 13.71 55.06 17.84

1987-88 . . . . . . . . 339.31 263.06 76.25 22.47 81.40 30.94
1988-89 . . . . . . . . 395.31 348.60 46.71 11.81 118.66 34.04 ’

397.54

1989.90 386.69 10.85 2.73 145.91 37.73

Tt will be observed that, year after vear, the DFS 2.6 Revision of fire tax

had not utilised a substantial percentage of financial
allocation. The receipts from fire tax ranged from
16 to 38 percent of expenditure.

In their orders sanctioning the grants-in-aid of
Rs. 11.83 crores issued during 1986-87, the Minis-
try of Home Affairs Yaid down a condition that fire




tax be raised to 2 per cent and 10 per cent of the rate-
able value for the general and the hight rise buildings
respectively and collected uniformly throughout the
Union Territory of Delhi.

The Municipal Corporation of Delhi (MCD) revised
the rates of fire tax from 1 April 1990 (for 1990-
91).

The maximum rate prescribed was 6 per cent of
rateable value for high rise buildings used for mon-
residential purposes as against 10 per cent suggested
by the Ministry of Home Affairs.

Although MCD has raised the fire tax, no fire tax
was being levied by New Delhi Municipal Committee
(NDMC) in respect of buildings in NDMC area.
Thus there is no uniformity of levy of fire tax in the
Union Territory of Delhi.

The CFO stated that levy of fire tax throughout the
Union Territory of Delhi was not possible without
amendments to the Punjab Municipal Act, applicable
to the NDMC as there is no provision in the Act to
levy fire tax. The contention of CFO did not appear
to be correct as sub clause 2 of section 61 of the Act
enables NDMC to levy any tax which is not specifi-
cally provided under the Act, after obtaining the per-
mission of the Government. NDMC has not approa-
ched Delhi Administration or Government of India
to enable it to levy fire tax in its area.

The high rise buildings in the NDMC area has
thus not borne any charge of fire tax so far although
property in MCD area has been subject to the levy
of fire tax from 1958.

The Delhi Fire Service came into existence in 1942
upon amalgamation of fire brigades of Delhi Munici-
pal Committee, New Delhi Municipal Committee and
the Cantonment Board. At that time the total cost of
the maintenance of the fire brigade in Delhi was being
proportionately shared by the three organisations.
After the Delhi Fire Service was taken over by MCD
in 1958, NDMC stopped making proportionate pay-
ment towards the cost of maintenance of fire service
in NDMC area. A total demand of Rs. 10.6 crores
made by DFS on NDMC had been outstanding as
on 31 March 1990.

2.7 Modernisation and expansion of Delhi Fire Ser-
vice

A Board of Officers was constituted by the Minis-
try of Home Affairs to determine the actual require-
ments of DFS. The Board in 1976, had recommen-
ded establishment of 63 fire stations with response
time of three minutes in urban and five minutes in

rural areas. Apart from this, high fire risk areas like
industrial units, congested localities, markets, high
rise complexes were also given due weightage to deter-
mine the needs of fire service: Despite the Board's
recommendations in 1976, action was not initiated
to implement its recommendations. It was in 1984
the MCD thought to strengthen the fire service due
to the incapability of the DFS to handle a number of
incidents in October 1984. A long-term as well as
a short-term plan was prepared by DFS during 1987-
88 which was approved by the Standing Committee
of the MCD in May 1988. Long-term plan included
opening of 20 fire stations from 1991 to 2001 at the
rate of two fire stations per year. Short-term plan
included opening of nine fire stations till 1990-91,
strengthening of the headquarters and the training
centre, setting up of fire prevention wing, and reduc-
tion of working hours from 72 to 48 hours by creat-
ing additional posts of operational and supervisory
staff. The short term plan envisaged a non-recurrng
expenditure of Rs. 6.68 crores and annual recurring
expenditure of Rs. 8.46 crores,

The Delhi Fire Service had been inadequately equip-
ped with only 23 fire stations (March 1991) as
against 63 recommended in 1976 by a Board of Offi-
cers set up by the Ministry of Home Affaurs. Al-
though four new fire stations were added in 1988-89,
the increase in staff as well as maintenance expendi-
ture was insignificant and the average manpower posi-
tion per station decreased in subsequent years. The
average cost of maintenance per station was also on
the decrease in 1986-87, 1987-88 and 1988-89 in
comparison to the maintenance cost for 1985-86.
Total number of fire tenders during 1986-87 and 1987-
88 was 76.

Ministry of Home Affairs, on a request made by
the MCD, sanctioned grants-in-aid of Rs. 11.83 crores
for Delhi Fire Service in 1986-87 (Rs. 5 crores) and
1987-88 (Rs. 6.83 crores) for five additional fire
stations with staff quarters, conversion of temporary
fire stations into permanent stations, construction of
underground static water tanks and purchase of fire
fighting equipment and appliances. Out of this, a
sum of Rs. 4 crores was placed at the disposal of the
Engineering Department for construction of five addi-
tional fire stations with staff quarters and under-
ground static water tank. The total expenditure in-
curred up to March 1990 on construction of these
structures was Rs. 3.66 crores. Balance grant of
Rs. 0.34 crore was left unutilised.

Out of the balance grants-in-aid of Rs. 7.83 crores,
meant for purchase of fire fighting equipment and
appliances, an expenditure of Rs, 5.82 crores had



been mcurred upto March 1990 and balance Rs. 2.01
crores remained unutilised. It was stated by the
MCD in October 1990 that an order for purchase of
a hydraulic platform of Rs. 1.90 crores had beep
placed and the grant was likely to be utilised by
March 1991.

A provision of Rs. 15 lakhs made by the MCD in
1988-89 for construction of two rural fire stations
was stated to have been unutilised due to insufficiency
of funds for construction of new fire stations.

2.8 Fire prevention wing

The Board of Officers, constituted by the Ministry
of Home Affairs in 1976, recommended for establi-
shment of a separate fire prevention wing in the DFS
for enforcement of fire prevention measures in Delhi.
The proposal to establish a separate fire prevention
wing was approved by the MCD in May 1988 at an
estimated recurring expenditure of Rs. 12.94 lakhs per
annum and non-recurring expenditure of Rs. 4.65
lakhs.

The wing has not yet been established in DFS
(October 1990) and it was stated by the DFS that
these items of work at present are attended to by mem-
bers of the operational staff.

2.9 Training centre

One of the proposals included in the short term
plan of DFS under the expansion scheme was stren-
gthening of the training centre by raising its status to
that of a Regional Training Centre with introduction
of new courses. To make the training centre more
effective it was felt that it must be properly equipped
and manned by experienced and competent faculty
capable of imparting training to the fire service person-
nel.  To meet this contingency a non-recurring expen-
diture of Rs, 40 lakhs and recurring expenditure of
Rs. 13.15 lakhs were estimated and got approved by
the MCD in May 1988.

It was observed that staff sanctioned by the MCD
in May 1988 had not been provided and courses on
breathing apparatus set, first aid, fire fighting and
some refresher courses were conducted. It was stated
by the MCD in October 1990 that it had not been
possible to increase the courses due to the limited faci-
lities available at the training centre.

2.10 Duty hours and staff quarters

Staff in Delhi Fire Service work continuously for
72 hours and then take rest for 24 hours. A resolu-
tion was passed by the MCD in 1988, as recommen-
ded by the Board of Officers, to reduce the duty hours
of the operational staff from 72 to 48 hours with a

view to bring improvement and efficiency in the DFS.
To implement this decision, about 332 more posts
were to be created with an annual expenditure of
Rs. 75.34 lakhs. However, no additional posts were
created (June 1990).

It was observed that against operational staff strength
of 1084, the number of staff quarters available with
the DFS was 418. Out of 23 fire stations, staff
belonging to 8 stations had no staff quarters. It was
stated by the MCD, in October 1990, that action was
under process to have more number of staff quarters
near the fire stations. Non-availability of staff quar-
ters to the operational staff at fire stations would affect
the efficiency of Delhi Fire Service as the main criteria
was reduction in response time to attend fire call for
effective control over fire accidents.

2.11 Non-levy of penalty

Under the Delhi Fire Prevention and Fire Safety
Act 1986 the CFO or officers are authorised to enter
and inspect buildings or premises to ascertain the ade-
quacy or any contravention of fire prevention and fire
safety measures. In case of any inadequacy the CFO
is authorised to issue a notice to the owner or occupier
of such building or premises with a direction to remove
the deficiency in fire safety measures within a stipu-
lated period and the expenses incurred by the CFO
for compliance of fire prevention and safety measures
are recoverable from the owner or occupier.

Whosoever contravenes the provisions of the Act,
is liable to be punished with imprisonment for a term
which may extend to six months or with fine up to
Rs. 50,000 or with both and where the offence is
continued, with a further fine which may extend to
Rs. 3,000 for every day after the first notice during
which such offence continues.

The records of DFS showed that out of 220 high
rise buildings, 194 buildings constructed prior to 1983
had not been provided with the inbuilt fire protection
arrangements in respect of which notices had been
issued in June 1987. A survey of these buildings
carried out by the DFS in November 1987 showed
that 186 buildings were found not adequately pro-
tected from fire safety and further surveys made in
May 1988, March 1989 and February 1990 revealed
that 157 buildings (Government—79, private—78)
out of 220 buildings still had.not adopted any effective
inbuilt fire safety arrangements. The DFS had not
levied any penalty on the defaulters (July 1990).

It was stated by the MCD, in Qctober 1990, that
power to impose penalty did not vest in the CFO but
vests with a magistrate as per the provisions of the




Delhi Fire Prevention and Fire Safety Act, 1986.
However, no action had been initiated to implement
the provisions of the Act.

2.12 Vehicles

The Delhi Fire Service as on 31 March 1990 had
got a fleet strength of 242 vehicles inclusive of 79 fire
tenders, 35 pumps of different kinds, 14 vehicles under
Centralised Accident Trauma Service (these 14 vehi-
cles are borne on the accounts of the MCD but are
under use by DFS), jeeps, motor cycles etc. Out of
these 242, 46 vehicles were declared condemned in
November 1989 by the Condemnation Board. Be-
sides this, 36 other vehicles were also stated to be un-
serviceable due to wear and tear by which only 160
vehicles remained in working condition. Condemna-
tion of 36 unserviceable vehicles was stated under pro-
cess (October 1990).

History sheets of the vehicles with details of their
cost, date of purchase, KMs/hours run, cost of repairs
etc. were not maintained by DFS and in the absence of
these documents/details, their performance could not
be reviewed. It was stated by the MCD in October
1990 that maintenance of history sheets was under
introduction.

The normal life of water tenders, water bowsers,
carbon dioxide foam tenders, turn-table ladders etc. as
recommended by the Board of Officers was 5000 hours
stationery operation or 10 years whichever was earlier.
Out of 182 water tenders etc., 115 are over six years
old against expected life of 10 years. An agewise
analysis in respect of water tenders revealed that out
of the 79 water tenders, 21 have already completed
their expected life.

The DFS had not drawn up any programme for
replacement of the old and unserviceable vehicles.

2.13 OQutstanding advances

Test check of recovds revealed that advances of
Rs. 25.25 lakhs made by Delhi Fire Service to various
supplicrs were still due for adjustment from 1986-
87 to 1988-89 as indicated below :

Amount of advance

Y_c.ar 7
(Rupees in lakhs)
1986-87 . . . . . . . 2.54
1987-88 . : : i 5 : 20.43
1988-89 ; : . . . " . 2.28
25.25

Total

These advances had largely been paid for purchase
of spare parts needed for maintenance of the vehicles.

DFS should take immediate action to adjust/recover
the outstanding advances,

The matter was referred to the Ministry of Home
Affairs, Delhi Administration and the Commissioner
MCD in September 1990. No reply has been received
(March 1991).

3. Consiruction of Sanjay Gandhi Transport Nagar

3.1 Iniroduction

A proposal for setting up a transport nagar at
Wazirabad was mooted in 1976 with a view to de-
congest the city by curtailing the movement of trucks
and by shifting workshops and gedowns to the out-
skirts of the city.

The Municipal Corporation of Delhi (MCD) was
asked by Delhi Administration in 1981 to construct
a transport nagar named Sanjay Gandhi Transport
Nagar at Samepur Badli on no profit no loss basis on
self financing pattern.

A project report was submitted in September 1982
by the Commissioner which was approved by Delhi
Administration in October 1983. The project was
expected to be completed within two years. The
MCD had incurred, up to March 1990, an expenditure
of Rs. 1222.92 lakhs including cost of land on the
project.  Eighty per cent of the work has been com-
pleted by June 1990.

3.2 Scope of Audit

The review was based on a test check made from
April to June 1990 of the records relating to the
acquisition of land, development, allotment of plots
and recoveries from the allottees maintained in the
Remunerative Project Cell (RP Cell) of the MCD.

3.3 Organisational set up

The allotment of plots at the transport nagar was
dealt with by the Remunerative Project Cell headed
by a Deputy Commissioner under the overall control
of the Commissioner. The acquisition of land was
dealt with by the Land and Estate Department of
the MCD while development was carried out by the
Engineering Divisions headed by Executive Engineers
under the overall charge of Engineer-in-chief,

3.4 Highlights

Delhi Adminisiration entrusted the construction of
a transport nagar at Samepur Badli to the MCD with
a condition that it wounld be executed on no profit
no loss basis and the funds were to be recovered in
advance from the beneficiaries.



—The schdule of recoveries of the cost of the pro-
ject In advance, in instalments from the allottees, laid
down in the project report, was not adhered to. This
resulted in utilisation of the funds of the MCID.

—Cost of land and its development upto March 1990
was Rs. 1222.92 lakhs. By dividing the same by the
total area of the plots, the rate of developed plot
would be Rs. 592 per square mefre. However re-
covery at a rate of Rs. 500 per square mieire had
been fixed in January 1987 on the basis of the then
estimated cost. This has resulted in a loss of
Rs. 191.57 lakhs upto March 1990, 'This would
increase further when the remaining 20 per ceni of
works are executed. The rate of recovery was reduced
in November 1987 from Rs. 500 o Rs., 425 per
square metre by assuming that the money realised by
sale of cinema and other commercial sites would be
set off against the cost of the project. This has resuit-
ed in a further loss of Rs. 154.70 lakhs. Thus the
total loss suffered works out of Rs. 346.27 lakhs.

—Departmental charges at a rate of 13.75 per cent
of the project cost were noi included in the cost
computation. This had resulied in non recovery of
Rs. 107.29 lakhs upte March 1990.

—_Ground rent at 2.5 per cent per annum payable
by the MCD to DDA had neither been included in
the cost of (he project to arrive at the rate of the
plotted area nor recovered separately from the allot-
tees. This had resulted in loss of Rs. 47.03 lakhs

to the MCD.

—The delay to pay the cost of land to DDA attracts
an interest lisbility of 18 per cent per annui. The
interest on the cost of land worked out to Rs. 550.13
lakhs upto March 1990.

—_The MCD has incurred a loss of Rs. 1050.72 lakhs
on the development of the {ramnsport magar which
would be borne by ifs general revenucs.

—The difference of 4.59 acres of land in the records
maintained by Land and [Estate Depariment and
Engineering Department bad not been reconciled.

3.5 Approval of project

A proposal for setting up a transport nagar at
Wazirabad was mooted in 1976. Applications from
the transporters for allotment of plots had been invited
in 1976, As many as 1526 persons had applied
for registration and deposited Rs. 78.34 lakhs as
initial payment. The project did not take off after
incurring an expenditure of Rs. 9 lakhs on its deve'—
lopment due tO objections from Air Force authori-

tres.

Delhi Administration revived the project in 1980
and decided that MCD should construc: the trans-
port nagar at Samepur Badli. The Commissioner,
MCD, represented (April 1981) that it was neither
the function of the MCD to provide the transport
nagar nor did the MCD finances permitted to under-
take such a venture. He suggested that the project
may be allotted to DDA.

The MCD was however asked in 1981 by Delhi
Administration to execute the project on no profit
no loss basis on self financing pattern. The funds
were required to be recovered in advance from the
beneficiaries.

The project was approved by Delhi Administration
in October 1983 and was to be completed within two
years. However, zbout 80 per cent of the work has
been completed by June 1990.

3.6 Method of payment

The projpct report laid down that since the
project was on self financing pattern the funds were
required to be received from the allottees in advance
in instalments for the development of the area. The
project report further stated that the entire cost was
recoverable within one year from the start of deve-
lopment work and interest at the rate prescribed by
the DDA for similar schemes would be charged for
payment of instalments made after the dates fixed by
the MCD.

1t was noticed by Audit that the recoveries towards
cost had been deferred substantially —resulting in
blocking of funds of the MCD.

3.7 Loss due to fixation of rates on estimaied cost

The project report indicated the items to be in=
cluded in the cost of the project which was recover-
able from the allottees. The following items were
to be taken into account —

(i) cost of acquisition of land;

(ii) cost of development of land including
departmental charges on the total estimate;

(iii) prevailing rate of interest on the price paid
for acquisition of land upto the date of
sale/allotment of plot in case DDA agrees
to charge only the cost of acquisition; and

(iv) establishment expenditure  including the
office of the project manager and the staff
as may be calculated by RP Cell from time
to time.

After the project has been completed the day to
day running cost and maintenance etc. would also be
recovered from the allottees as per DDA norms.



]

The project report clarified that the rate per square
metre of the plotted area was to be determined by
dividing the cost as worked out by the total area of
the scheme minus the area earmarked for common
facilities.

The cost of land and development wupto March
1990 was Rs. 1222.92 lakhs., By dividing the same
with the total area of the plots, the rate worked out
to Rs. 592 per square metre of plotted area. In
January 1987, cost of land including its development
was estimated and divided by the area of the plots
to be developed. The area of common utilities and
services was excluded so as to arrive at the estimated
rate of developed plots. In January 1987, at the
time of fixation of cost of plotted area at Rs. 500
per square metre, iotal plotted area was assessed at
2,79,500 square metres and the total cost was
estimated as Rs. 1427.52 lakhs. However, it was
noticed by Audit that the total plotted area develop-
ed was only 2,06,270 square metres and the expen-
diture incurred upto March 1990 was Rs. 1222.92
lakhs. By fixing a final rate at Rs. 500 per square
metre of plotted area on the basis of the cost estimat-
ed in 1987 ignoring the element of escalation of cost,
the MCD suffered a loss of Rs. 191.57 lakhs upto
March, 1990. As 20 per cent of the work was still
to be executed (June 1990) the loss may increase
considerably when the expenditure on remaining
work is incurred.

In November 1987, by a resolution, MCD reduc-
ed the rate of the developed plot from Rs. 500 to
Rs. 425 per square metre. The resolution further
noted that while computing the cost of the project
in January 1987 the MCD has not taken into
account the premium realised from the sale of com-
mercial plots like cinemas, hotels etc. and that the
premium so realissd would be taken as the reduc-
tion of cost of the project. Tt was noticed in Audit
that the sale proceeds of such plots was to be
utilised for the maintenance of the project. The
reduction of Rs. 75 per square metre amounted to
a further loss of Rs. 154.70 lakhs on allotment of
2,06,270 square metres. The reduction was in
contravention of the approved project report which
envisaged full recovery of cost.

Thus upto March 1990 the MCD has suffered a
loss of Rs. 346.27 lakhs.

3.8 Non-recovery of departmental charges

The regular staff, labour and management of
engineering department of the MCD were deployed
on the execution of the project. Such costs are
recovered as establishment and departmental charges

on a percentage basis. The project report had
clearly laid down that departmental charges on a
percentage basis would be taken into account for
arriving at the total cost recoverable from the
allottees. This was not done, The recoverable de-
partmental charges at 13.75 per cent worked out to
Rs. 107.29 lakhs upto March 1990.

3.9 Non-inclusion of ground rent

Ground rent at 2.5 per cent per annum payable by
the MCD to DDA from January 1985 to March
1989 had not been included in the calculations at
the time of fixation of the rates. The ground rent
payable has not been recovered seperately. There
is a loss of Rs. 47.03 lakhs to MCD on this
account.

3.10 Interest on cost of land

At a rate of Rs. 3.00 lakhs per acre, cost of
164.71 acres of land taken over during 1983-85
worked out to Rs. 4.94 crores. It was observed by
Audit that the cost had not been paid (February
1991). A sum of Rs. 550.13 lakhs would be due
upto March 1990, if DDA insists on payment of
interest at 18 per cent per annum.

3.11 Liability borne by the MCD

As explained above, MCD had incurred a loss
of Rs. 1050.72 lakhs on the development of the
transport nagar which would be borne by its general
revenues.

Rupees in lakhs

Loss due to fixation of cost of
the plotted area at Rs. 500 per

square metre 191.57

Loss due to reduction in rates
from Rs. 500 to Rs. 425 154.70

Loss due to non-inclusion of
supervision charges 107.29
Ground rent 47.03
Interest on the cost of land 550.13
Total 1050.72

3.12 Discrepancy in the quantum of land taken over
from DDA

Land and Estate Department is responsible for
maintaining records of property. In the property
register maintained for the purpose there were no
entries of land acguired for the project. The
Department, however, stated that 164.71 acres of land
were taken over, while Engineering Department stat-



ed that the development was carried out on 160.12
acres of land. Thus thers was a difference of
4.59 acres of land which could not be reconciled by
these two Departments,

These observations were referred to the Ministry
of Home Affairs, Delhi Adminlistration, in Septem-
ber 1990; replies have not bezn received (March
1991).

4. Commercial shops and plots
4.1 Introduction

In order to augment its revenue resources Munici-
pal Corporation of Delhi (MCD) has constructed
commercial units. There were 208 kiosks, 35 shops,
16 stalls, 17 office units, 4 canteens, 2 tourist camp-
ing sites, 2 open air restaurant sites and 16 commer-
cial sites under its jurisdiction. These are managed
by the Remunerative Project Cell which was crcated
in 1968. The commercial units are allotted on
licence fee basis by public auction. Tn addition,
the cell develops commercial plots for sale by auction
on perpetual lease hold basis.

4.2 Scone of Audit

The documents in respect of auction, allotment
and records regarding recovery of licence fee for the
period from 1986-87 to 1989-90 were test checked
by Andit during April to July 1990,

4.3 Organisational set-up

The cell is headed by the Commissioner MCD
who is assisted bv a Deputy Commissioner (Taxes),
a Director (Planning and Monitoring) and an Assis-
tant Commissioner.

4.4 Fichlichts

According to the resolufion of March 1987, renewal
of licenca conld he goranted onlv on pavment of en-
hanced Vicence fae, however, Ticences of 15 office units
Incated at Mumicipsl Market Karolbash. allofted to
four narties, were renewed withont recovery of en-
hanced rate of licence fee. The arrears of enhanced

licence fes amonnted to Rs. 91.37 lakhs upto March
1990.

Groond rent of Rs. 60.417 lakhs had not heen
realised in respeet of 43 commercial plots sold more
than seven vears hack.

The possession of 27 plots had rot heen handed
over to the alloftees despite receint of foll pavment
during 1982.85, Althongh lease deeds had been exe-
cnted for 23 commercial plofs during 1983 to 1985,
tke nossescion had not heen handed over to the lessees
gn far. In all these cases grounds rent had not been
received for a nnmber of vears after allo‘ment of
land.

10

The department failed to take any penal action on
zccount of unaunthorised construction on eight com-
mercial plots.

As per terms of licence, the amounts payable in
addition o initial deposifs, are to be covered by a
bank gearantee. Bonk guaranfees in respeet of 22
car/scooter porking sites anctioned during 1986-89
were nof, however, obta’ned from the contractors.

In contravention of the prescribed conditions, the
possession of a plot was handed over without receipt
of interest ot Rs, 5.18 lakhs affer obfaining a per-
sonal wvnderfaking instead of a bank guarantee. A
sum of Rs. 10.77 lakks including inferest remaimed
unrecovered upte Yune 1990,

The possession of a cinema plot was given without
receipt of full interest on the delayed paviments, The
bank guarantee obfained was for an amount lesser
than the amount due. Arrears of inferest of Rs, 8.20
lzakhs remained wunrecovered, Ground rent of
Rs, 13.20 lakhs was also due from the lessee,

In many cases the extra fime for the payment of
premium had been given on pavment of inferest for
the extended neriod. The liability of inferest was
not discharged before pavment was adjosted fowards
the principal. Pue fo incorrect procedure adopted,
there was a short recovery of Rs. 2.47 lakhs.

Demand for ground rent amounfing fo Rs. 60.41
lakhs was not raised in 46 cases though the 2llot-
ments were made seven vears back. No provision
of interest or penalty on delayed payment of ground
rent was incorporated in the terms and conditions for
sale of commercial plots.

Ta respect of a plot in a community cenfre at
Raniit Nagar, leased for the construction of a cinema
hall, ground rent due was short realised by Rs, 7.55
lakhs,

4.5 Non-recovery of enhanced licence fee

Commercial units had been allotted on licencé
fee basis for a period of five years by public auction.
The notices of dispossession were to be issued to
the licencees at the expiry of the period of licence.
Many lcencees, reluctant to vacate the premises,
obtained stay orders from the various courts. The
MCD resolved in March 1987 to extend the period
of licence to the existing licencees up to a further
period of five years. This was subject to a payment
of an enhanced rate of 100 per cent of licence fee
for the unauthorised period of occupation in lump-
sum and payment of an enhanced licence fee at the rate
of 40 per cent of twice the licence fee for renewal
after five years. The period of five years extension
was to count from the date of expiry of the last

current licence period.




A test check of records by Audit revealed that
licence of 15 office units situated in the Municipal
Market in Karol Bagh, allotted to four partics, expired
in 1981-82 and was cxtended for a pericd of five years
without collection of the enhanced licence fee in lump-
sum for the period of unauthorised occupation. The
licence was renewed for another term of five years
without enforcing the enhanced rates as decided by
MCD in 1987. They are still paying the licence fee
at the old rate of 1977-78. The arrears on account
of enhanced licence fee amounted to Rs. 91.37 lakhs
upto March 1990. The licence deeds in respect of
these units had also not been executed.

The Assistant Commissioner had admitted the facts,
in May 1990, and stated that these units had been
under the occupation of Government agencies or public
sector banks.

4.6 Failure to demand ground rent

The MCD auctioned 169 commercial plots under
various schemes on perpetual leasehold basis during
1981-82 to 1986-87. According to the terms and
conditions, the purchaser was required to submit the
lease deed in the prescribed form duly stamped by
the Collector of Stamps within a period of two months
from the date of payment of full premium. The
purchasers of leaschold rights wers also required to
pay ground rent at annual rate of one rupee per plot
for first three vears and thereafter at the rate of
2.5 per cent of the premium per annum.

It was noticed by Audit that the lease deeds in
respect of 43 commercial plots sold more than seven
years ago had not been executed. Tn none of these
cases the ground rent for second and subsequent years
had been demanded althongh there is no condition
that ground rent would become pavable only after the
lease deeds had been executed. The ground rent due
in these cases for second and subsequent years amount-
ing to Rs. 60.41 lakhs, calculated from the date of
handing over of possession to the lessees had not been
recovered (June 1990).

According to terms of allotment, ground rent was
to be received in advance with the premium and it
was chargeable from the date of confirmation of allot-
ment of land and not from any subsequent date of
handing over possession or from the date of execution
of lease deed. In 27 commercial plots neither lease
deeds had been executed nor nossession of these plots
handed over though full payment alongwith the inferest
had been received during 1083-85. Furither, lease
deeds had been executed during 1982-85 in respect
of 23 commercial plots but possession of these plots

4 —151CAG/91

11

had not been handed over so far. In all these cases,
no ground rent had beea recovered for a numbe
of years after allotment of land.

4.7 Unaunthorised construction

Building plans of a commercial plot were sanc-
tioned, in April 1985, for construction of a multi-
storeyed complex in Naniwala Bagh. A mezzanine
floor was permitted with 25 per cent covered area.
However, the complete portion of the mezzanine floor
was covered. Such covered floor cannot be com-
pounded under the building bye-laws. When supply ot
electricity to the complex was cut by DESU allegedly
at the instance of MCD the owner/builder of the
complex represented, in May 1986 stating that there
were seven other such multistoreyed buildings in the
vicinity where full floors had been constructed against
the sanctioned 25 per cent mezzanine floors. The
investigation by Executive Engineer. in June 1986,
revealed that there were seven such buildings where
full coverage had been dome at mezzanine floor and
completion certificates had been issued without taking
any penal action against the defaulters.

No action has been taken by the RP Cell on the
report of Exccutive Engineer.

4.8 Bank guoarantee

Under the terms and conditions for allotment of
car parking sites, the licencee has to pay 25 per cent
of the fee in cash and furnish a bank guarantee for
balance 75 per cent before possession was handed
over.

A test check by Audit indicated that bank guarantees
were not obtained from the contractors in respect of
six car parking sites during 1986-87, twelve car park-
ing sites in 1987-88 and four car parking sites in
1988-89.

4.9 Non levy of interest on delayed pavments

A commercial plot at Naniwala Bagh was disposed
off on perpetual leasehold basis in January 1982 for
Rs. 38.01 lakhs. The possession was handed over
in December 1984 without receiving full interest of
Rs. 5.18 lakhs with a condition that the firm should
give a legally enforceable undertaking. The nature
of legally enforceable undertaking was however left
undecided.

The bid had been made in the name of the firm.
The undertaking was however, given by ona individual
on behalf of the firm. But there was no mention
in the documents about the capacity in which he had
signed them as neither a resolution of the firm nor



2 power of attorney authorising him to sign the under-
taking on behalf of the firm was on record. The
file did not indicate that the undertaking has been
vetted by the legal cell of MCD to ensure that the
undertaking was legaily enforceable.

The payment of interest of Rs. 5.18 lakhs had not
been made by the firm though the stipulated period
of undertaking had expired in December 1987, Interest
at the rate of 18 per cent on this amount worked
out to Rs, 5.59 lakhs for the period from June 1983
to May 1989 has not been levied. Thus a sum of
Rs. 10.77 lakhs was still outstanding.

Had a bank guarantee been obtained, the out-
standing sum could have been recovered. No action
to recover the dues had been initiated (June 1990).

4.10 Nom recovery of iInterest

The highest tendered premium of Rs. 65.01 lakhs
was accepted in February 1979 for a cinema plot
at the crossing of the Najafgarh Road, New Delhi.
The lessee formed a private limited company and
requested for substitution of the company as the lessee
and also sought an extension of six months time for
payment of the balance amount due. As per the
terms and conditions for the sale of commercial plot
the premium was payable within 14 months, MCD
extended the period by another three months at 18
per cent interest per annum as a special case.

The possession of the plot was given to the lessee
in January 1982 when a sum of Rs. 11.34 lakhs on
account of interest upto December 1980 was due
from the lessee. A bank guarantee for Rs. 11.50
lakhs towards payment of interest valid upto 20 Aucust
1987 was obtained at the time of execution of lease
deed in August 1985.

The bank guarantee was encashed in November
1987 and adjusted against interest which had by then
increased to Rs. 19.70 lakhs. Thus a balance of
Rs. 8.20 lakhs was yet to be recovered (June 1990).

Under the terms and conditions, ground rent at
one rupee per plot was payable for the first three
years and thereafter at 2.5 per cent per annum of
the premium amount. The arrears of ground rent
of Rs. 13.20 lakhs for the period from February 1979
to February 1990 was due for which no demand had
been raised (June 1990).

4,11 Incorrect computation of inderest

In accordance with the terms and conditions for
sale of commercial plots by auction the purchaser
was required to pay to the MCD the balance bid
amount in cash or by bank draft within two nionths
of the reeeipt of the acceptance letter. The extension

12

of period of payment upto six months can be granted
with an interest per annum and upto
a maximum period of one year with an interest at 18
per cent per annum.

at 1 R -
at 15 per cent

Payments made for meeting the liability of principal
as well as interest, should be accounted for first against
the amount due towards interest and the balance
adjusted towards payment of principal. In following
three cases, payments received have been adjusted
against the payment of principal. Due to the jncorrect
procedure adopted there had been a short Tecovery
of interest of Rs, 2.47 lakhs :—

(a) In the case of a plot at Desh Bandhua Gupta
Road auctioned in February 1987, balance
premium of Rs. 84.76 lakhs was paid in
instalments. Interest amounting to Rs. 5.24
lakhs calculated by the department on the
belated payment (ie. last instalment made
on 18 December 1987) was paid by the firm
in January 1988. Since the payments had
been adjusted first towards the outstanding
premium, it had resulted in a short recovery
of interest of Rs. 0.27 lakh.

(b) Similarly, in respect of a plot at ‘Ajmal Khan
Road auctioned for Rs. 187 lakhs in Feb-
roary 1987 balance premium was paid in
instalment and interest was calculated as
Rs. 20.54 lakhs for belated payments while
it worked out to Rs. 21.02 lakhs. There
was thus a short recovery of interest of
Rs. 0.48 lakh. '

(¢) In the case of a cinema plot in West Delhi
disposed off in 1979 the balance amount of
Rs. 48.76 lakhs was paid in instalments,
Interest on the belated payments was worked
out to Rs. 22.45 lakhs while it should have
been Rs. 24,16 lakhs. Out of this, a sum
of Rs. 8.20 lakhs was still outstanding from
the lessec towards interest. Thus interest

to the extent of Rs. 1.72 lakhs was short
recovered. E

4.12 Interest on delayed paymenis of ground remt

As per the terms and conditions for sale of
commercial plots, the purchaser of the leasehold rights
in the plot was required to pay ground rent at an
annual rate of one rupee per plot per annum for
the first three years and thereafter at the rate of 2.5
per cent per annum of the premium of plot in advance.
It was noticed in Audit that ground rent amounting
to Rs. 60.41 lakhs had not been recovered in 43
cases for the reason that these cases had not been
transferred to Land and Estates Department becanse



of non-execution of lease deeds. The Land and
Estates Department which has to watch the recovery
of ground rent did not take any action on the basis
of allotment letters.

The ground rent was recoverable from the dates
of confirmation of allotment. Failure to coordinate
the movement of cases or to prescribe a well defined
system of recovery of ground rent by Land and Estates
Department on the basis of allotment has led to failure
to raise demands for recovery of ground rent in 43
cases auctioned seven or eight years back.

" It was further noticed by Audit that neither interest
nor any penalty was levied on delayed payments of
ground rent as there was no provision of interest or
penalty on delayed payment of ground rent in the
terms and conditions for the sale of commercial plots.

4.13 Short realisation of ground rens om a cimema
plot

A plot of 3162 square meires in community ceatre
at Ranjit Nagar was auctioned on perpetwal lease
hold basis in 1979 for the construction of a cinema
hall. Despitc lapse of more than ten years, lease
deed had not been executed by the lessee (June 1990).
The purchaser was also required to pay ground rent
at an annual rate of one rupee per plot for the first
three years and thereafter at 2.5 per cent of the amount
of premium (Rs. 54.55 lakhs). It was however,
noticed that an ad-hoc payment of Rs, 2.00 lakhs on
account of ground rent was made by the purchaser
in March 1950 as against the arrear of Rs. 9.55 lakhs.
This resulted in short realization of ground rent of
Rs. 7.55 lakhs.

These cases were refeired to the Ministry of Home
Affiars, New Delhi, Delhi Administration and Munici-
pal Corporation of Delhi in November 1990, replies
have not been received (March 1991).

5. Panchayafi Raj Sammelan

5.1 The Government of India, Ministry of Agri-
culture, Department of Rural Development decided cn
28 December 1988 to hold in New Delhi a sammelan
of represeptatives of panchayati raj instituiions and
municipal bodies from northern and western States
of India from 25 to 29 January 1989 which was ex-
tended by an announcement upto 31 January 1989.
The Ministry in their letter dated 2 January 1989
requested the Municipal Corporation of Delhi (MCD)
to make arrangements for accommodation, food, tea,
sanitation, drinking and bathing water for about
8000 persons at Burari, a village in North Delhi. In
addition, transportation between the camp site and
the venue of the sammelan and the Republic day
and Beating Refreat functions was also required to
be made by the MCD.

13

5.2 Grants-in-gid for the sammelan

MCD submitted in January 1989 an estimate of
Rs. 104.78 lakhs to the Ministry. After the eveat,
MCD submitted in July 1989 a statement of expendi-
ture on the basis of rates accepted for various services
and claimed a sum of Rs. 235.45 lakhs.

The departmental charges are levied as percentage
of expenditure for use of staff and infrastructure ot
MCD utilised for the sammelan. The claim by MCD
included a sum of Rs, 45.19 lakhs as departmental
charges. The Minisiry, however, did not pay the
departmental charges and accepted other claims of
Rs. 190.26 lakhs and paid the sums as grant-in-aid
to MCD.

The MCD stated in November 1990 that they have
taken up the reimbursement of establishmeat cosé
with the Government of India.

5.3 Utilisation of grants-in-aid

The ostimates of January 1989 and claim sub-
mitted in July 1989 by the MCD are given below :—

(Rupees in lakhs)

Estimates  Claimed
from
Govern-
msnt of
Tadia
Hiring of tents and furniture . 17.70 60.00
Hiring of buses 4.94 7.864
Catering arragements . 39.55 37.00
Steel sign boards . . 1.03 12 .2¢
Construction of temporary latrines
and bath rooms 1.94 1755
Temporary water supply 3.40 15.95
Roads and pathways 2.83 9.49
Othsr misgellaneous expemditure 0.96 1.15
Payments to other departments of
MCD 12.32 25.02
Total . . 34.67 © 190,26
Departmental eharges at 23.75
perecnt . . 20.11 45.19
104 .78 235 .45

Grand total .

It will be seen that the expenditure was many times
the estimate in respect of hiring of tents end fur
niture, sign boards, water supply, roads aad peth-
ways and miscellaneous cxpenditure.

The Executive Engineer stated, in February 1990,

that as per the original programme, N0 arrangemeits
were required to be made at Indira Gaadhi Indoor



Stadium. But as per a later decision, arrangements
for tea, coffee, snacks, lunch, tented dining halls,
temporary latrines and urinals, drinking water etc.
had to be made at the stadium. Similarly many other
additional arrangements had to be made at Burari
camping site. The increase in expenditure was also
due to cxtemsion of the sammelan for two days.

A final .account of the expenses incurred on the
event had not been compiled by the MCD (March
1991). In the absence of which actual expenditure
could not be ascertained.

5.4 Number of pariicipants

The Ministry had advised MCD to make arrange-
ments for 8000 delegates. The claims for services
were to be arrived at by multiplying the number of
delegates by number of days for which services were
rendered and the unit rate of the service. In the
absence of both the number of delegates and the
duration of the stay of the declegates, the bills of
contractors for vanious services had not been verified
by the MCD.

As paymenis for services and catering had been
contracted on per diem per delegate basis it was in-
cumbent upon the paying officers to evolve a me-
chanism which could have cnsured the reasonable-
ness of the claims of the contractors.

The MCD stated in November 1990 that the com-
mitment bztween the MCD and the contractor for
making arrangemenis for 8000 delegates ca instruc-
ticns {rom the Ministry were binding between the
three parties. However, the MCD did not clarify
how they cnsured the corrcctness of the claims of

the contractors.

5.5 Call of guotations

MCD issued on 2 January 1989 limited circulation
notices calling for quotations for various services in-
cluding catering, tentage, transpontation etc.

The rates were decided on the basis of negotia-
tions with many partiss including those who had not
made original bids and without ascertaining compe-
titive market rates scparately. In respect of catering,
supply orders were placed on five pa.r.ﬁies thrf:e of
whom had not responded to the original notice.

The MCD stated in November 1990 that call of
regular tenders was not possible keeping in view the
emergent nature of work and the rates awarded were
reasonable on the basis of the then prevailing markel
rates.

14

5.6 Advances/part paymienis

The following sums were paid as advance to
various departments of MCD :—

Amount

_ - (Rupees in lakhs)
Electrical department _791 o
Water Supply department 1.12
Engincering department 10.00
Conservancy and Sanitation department 3.47
Horticulture department 2.00
Community Services department 0.12
Health department 4.40
Total

29.02

The departments had not submitted details of the
works executed by them and advances had not been
settled (March 1991). The MCD stated, in Novem-
ber 1990, that accounts were being settled with the
departments concerned,

5.7 Sign boards

Against the estimates of Rs. 1.03 lakhs for display
of sign boards. Rs. 9.76 lakhs were spent. The
MCD had not identified the locations where the sign
boards were to be fixed. The bills had been paid
without verifying whether the sign boards had actually
been erected at the predetermined sites. As the sam-
melan was for a few days, the necessity of high cost
steel sign boards is not clear. Cheaper cloth or other
material could have been utilised to serve the purpose
adequately.

It was seen during test check by Adult that a con-
tractor had been paid higher rates in respect of 267
sign boards over the rates allowed to another con-
tractor. This had resulted in an excess payment of
Rs. 0.64 lakh which was recovered from the con-
tractor in January 1990 when it was pointed out
by Audit.

The MCD justified in November 1990 that orders
had been issued to ensure that 100 per cent check
was carried out by the Executive Engineer before
making any payment to the contractor for the sign
boards. It also added that prior to the sammelan,
there were heavy rains in Delhi and therefore it was
decided to use sign boards of mild steel.

5.8 Disposzl of salvage material

in addition to the purchase of 135 sintex water
storage tanks for Rs. 2.77 lakbs, the MCD incurred
an expenditure of Rs, 10.77 lakhs on purchase of

B




L

various non-consumable items like M.S. boards, G.1.
pipes, sanitary material, bamboos etc. Many of these
could have been hired from the market as they were
required for a few days oaly.

These material remained vnutilised after the sam-
melan and the MCD had not decided their use/dis-
posal though a period of more than two years had
elapsed after the sammelan.

The MCD stated in November 1990 that these
items were essentially required and were therefore
purchased. It added that the Ministry had already
been requested to collect the salvaged materdals in-
cluding the water storage tanks.

To sum up,

Against an estimate framed in January 1989 for
Rs. 104.78 lakhs, the amount claimed from Govern-

15

ment of India was Rs. 235.45 lakhs. The Govern-
ment disallowed the claim of departmental charges
of Rs. 45.19 lakhs.

The number of persons and number of days for
which accommodation, transportation and catering
facilities were utilised by the delegates were not avail-
able. Therefore, the reasonableness of sums claimed
by the contractors could not be vouchsafed.

Advances amounting to Rs. 29.02 lakhs paid to
the various departments of the MCD had not yet
been settled.

A sum of Rs. 9.76 lakhs had been spent on sign
boards. Cheaper materials could have been utilised
to serve the purpose.

Salvage material including water storage tanks
purchased at Rs. 13.54 lakhs remained unutilised for
more than two years.



CHAPTER 1i

DELHI WATER SUPPLY AND SEWAGE
DISPOSAL UNDERTAKING

6. Sewage treatment plants

6.1 Infroduction

The sewerage system consists of collection, pump-
ing, treatment and disposal of industrial and residen-
tial sewage. It is one of the obligatory functions of
the Municipal Corporation of Delhi (MCD) per-
formed through the Delhi Water Supply and Sewage
Disposal Undertaking (Undertaking). The construc-
tion of sewage treatment plants at Keshopur, Rithala
and Kondli was taken up by the Undertaking in
1983-84, 1985-86 and 1987-88 respectively. The
plant at Keshopur was completed and commissioned
in May 1990 while the other two plants were still
under construction (June 1990),
6.2 Scope of Audit

A test check of the records relating to the construc-
tion of these sewage treatment plants, and the ex-
penditure incurred thereon upto March 1990 was
conducted by Audit in March to May 1990 at the
concerned divisions.
6.3 Organisational set-up
-+ The execution of the work was done through Engi-
neering Department of the Undertaking headed by an
Engineer-in-chief. Civil work was executed by the
Chief Engineer, Construction and Drainage, while the
electrical and mechanical work was executed by the
Chief Engineer (Electrical and Mechanical).
6.4 Highlights
Sewage treatment plant, Keshopur

— On the mobilisation advance of Rs. 108 lakhs
paid to the National Buildings Construction Corpora-
tion (NBCC) the interest was charged at 10 per cent per
annum as against 18 per cent charged from other con-
tractors. This had resulted im short rcalisation of Rs.
29.59 lakhs to the Undertaking,

- Interest free advances were also paid during
November 1988 and December 1989 though there was
no such provision in the agreement. At the rate of 18
per cent per annum a sum of Rs. 40.81 lakhs would
be recoverable as interest. Non-recovery of interest
resulted in undue benefit to NBCC.

— Against the stipulated period of 24 months, it
had taken 90 months to complete the work.
— The recovery of the compensation of Rs. 108

lakhs levied in September 1988 for the delay in com-
pletion of the work was deferred in November 1988.

16

The plant was commissioned in May 1990. However,
the recovery has not been effected.
Sewage (reatment plant, Rithala

— Price bids were opened in December 1984. Ten-
ders were mot finalised within the validity period of
180 days and were finalised only in September 1985.
An extra expenditure of Rs. 5.18 lakhs was incurred
by the Undertaking due to escalation in the cost attri-
butable to this delay.

— The delay to approve design drawings necessitat-
ed extension of contract upto August 1989 resulting in
an extra expenditure of Rs. 21.89 lakhs due to escala-
tion in the cost.

-—One digester steel dome damaged in an accident
in May 1989 was yet to be rebuilt by the contractor
(June 1990). A sum of Rs. 4.48 lakhs being the
estitnated cost of its re-erection was, however, not with-
held from the contractor’s payments.

The plant was due to be completed in October 1987
and had not been commissioned so far.
Sewage treatment plant, Kondli

—The works were to be completed by two con-
tractors in June 1989 and Scptember 1989 but only 70
and 58 per cent had been completed by February
1990.

— Delay of three months in award of the work had
resulted in payment of escalation of Rs. 2.87 lakhs.
6.5 Sewage ireatment planf, Keshopur

It was proposed to augment the existing 30 MGD
sewage treatment plant at Keshopur by constructing
another 40 MGD plant to cater to the needs of the
population of West Delhi. Accordingly an estimate
for Rs. 800 lakhs was sanctioned by the Commissioner
in September 1980. Tenders for construction of 40
MGD plant invited in November 1981 were opened in
March 1982 for technical bid and in May 1982 for
price bid and after their finalisation, the work was
awarded to National Buildings Construction Corpora-
tion Limited (NBCC) in February 1983 at a total
cost of Rs. 1080.88 lakhs. The lowest quotation of
Rs. 1048 lakhs was ignored due to price preference of
10 per cent allowed to NBCC. The work was to be
commenced in March 1983 and completed in Septem-
ber 1985. It was intimated by the Exccutive Engineer
(June 1990) that the plant had been completed and
commissioned on 15 May 1990. The expenditure in-
curred upto 31 March 1990 was Rs. 1026.49 lakhs,




np cut maobilisatiop advance {o the tune of
Ra. 10f NBCC on the basis of a
condition attached (o their tender despite non-inclusion
of such a condition in the notice inviing tenders, Had
there been a condition in the tender for payment of
mobilisation advance, there would have been scope to
reccive more compefitive rates from other tenderers,

chs was paid to

Further, interest at 10 per cent per annum was
charged from NBCC as against 18 per cent charged
from other contractors engaged on construction of the
plants at Rithala and Kondli. This perferential rate
had resulted in short realisation of interest to the tune
of Rs. 29.59 lakhs to the Undertaking.

_ The Superintending Engineer  (Construction)
Drainage-T stated in a note in September 1988 that the
slow progress of work by the NMCC was due to its
financial problems, He pleaded for grant of advance to
NBCC in addition to mobilisation advance. The
proposal was accepted by the Undertaking hoping that
works would be completed early, Advance paymenis
ranging between Rs. 4 lakhs and Rs. 20 lakhs, were
made during November 1988 to December 1989. The
recoveries were effected from the rupming account bills
seftled subsequently. A sum of Rs. 14.14 lakhs was
outstanding against NBCC as on 31 Mearch 1990,

The Payment of advance had not been contemplated
either in the contract or in the notice inviting fenders.
No orders for levy of interest on the advances were
issued. At a rate of interest of 18 per cent per annum,
which was the rate chareced on mobilisation advances
paid 1o the contractors engaged in construction of the
planis at Rithala and Kondli, the interest worked out
to Rs. 40.81 lakhs upto March 1990. Non levy of
interest has resulted in undue benefit to the NBCC and
loss of Rs. 40.81 lakhs to the Undertaking.

The plant, which as per agreement was to be com-
pleted in 24 months, was completed only after 90
months, Under clause 16 of the agreement the Muni-
cipal Engineer may decide to levy as compensation an
amount equal to one per cent or such smaller amount
of the amount of contract for every day that work re-
mains uncommissioned or unfinished after the proper
dates provided always that the entire amount of com-
pensation to be paid under the provision of this clause
<hall not exceed ten per cent of the amount of the con-
tract as shown in the tender.

The plant was to be commissioned in September
1985, The extension of time for completion of the
work was granted from time to time without prejudice
to the rights of the department to recover compensa-
tion.  Tn September 1988, compensation amounting to

17

Bs. 108 lakhs was levied on NBCC for delay in com-
pletion of the work. The recovery of compensation was,
however, deferred by the Deputy Commissioner (Water)
in November 1988 as he felt enforcement of recovery
would result in closure of the work, un-necessary delay
in the completion of work and likelihood of litigation.
The compensation had not been recovered till February
1991. v

Q
5.
y

6.6 Sewage freatmeni plant, Rithala

The plant at Rithala was designed to collect and
cvacuate sewage from ~Shalimar Bagh, Pitampura,
Haiderpur, Mangol Puri, Wazirpur, Trinagar and Sarai
Rohilla in North West Delhi. These areas had already
been developed by the Delhi Development Authority
(DDA). A proposal for construction of sewage treat-
ment plant at Rithala was approved by Delhi Water
Supply and Sewage Disposal Committee (Committee)
in September 1982 at an estimated cost of Rs. 5069
lakhs. The scheme envisaged construction of a plant
of 75 million gallons per day (MGD).. Tt was decided
by the Committee to construct a 40 MGD plant in
the first phase. Price bids for construction of 40 MGD
plant for different components of the works grouped
under sub-heads AT, A2, A3, and A4 reccived in
January 1984, were opened in December 1984, Work
orders were awarded to contractor ‘A’ in October 1985
in respect of sub head A-1 at a cost of Rs. 89.12 lakhs
and to confractor ‘B’ in September 1985 at a cost
of Rs. 1004.24 1akhs in respect of sub-heads A-2, A-3
and A-4. The work in respect of all sub-heads was
to be completed in October 1987. Against the con-
tractual amount of Rs. 1093.36 lakhs, expenditure to
the tune of Rs. 1053.55 lakhs had been incurred upto
March 1990 the progress of work being 98 per cent.

In respect of works entrusted to contractor ‘B’, the
tender rates had a validity period of 180 days from
the date of opening of tenders i.e. upto 8 June 1985.
Tenders were however finalised and work was awarded
only in September 1985 with stipulation for completion
in October 1987. The escalation payable to the con-
tractor was to be determined with reference to the
rates applicable from the date of opening of price bids
but the period of completion of work was to begin
from the date of award of work. Thus any delay in
the award of work would automatically extend the
period of execution of work and for later part of the
extended contract period the escalation clause would
become operative. Due to the delay in finalisation
and award of work after the expiry of the validity
period of tender rates, the contractor had to be com-
pensated by a sum of Rs. 5.18 lakhs towards escalation
in the cost of labour and material.



The design drawings submitted by the contractor in
May 1986 were approved by Chief Engineer in Sep-
tember 1987 ie. 16 months after their submission by
the contractor. Due to this abnormal delay the stipu-
lited date of completion in Octobar 1987 had to be
cxtended furiher upto March 1989. This extension
had led to an extra payment of Rs. 21.89 lakhs on
account of escalation during the period from October
1987 to March 1989,

It could be seen from the above that an extra ex-
penditure of Rs. 27.08 lakhs had to be borne by the
Undertaking due to the delay in finalisation of tender
and design drawings by the Engineering Department.

In an accident of 5 May 1989, one digester steel
dome meant for collection of gas was damaged. The
Undertaking had obtained an indemnity bond from the
contractor according to which the contractor had to
rebuild and set right the entire steel dome at his own
cost.  The boend did not however specify any time
limit within which the dome should be rebuiit by the
contractor. This had not been taken up (June 1990).
It was stated by the Executive Engineer that a2 sum of
Rs. 4.48 lakhs proeposed to be withheld on accoupt of
damaged dome could not be withheld due to non-
payment of regular on account bills since April 1989.
The bills for escalation were paid in Tanuary-February
1990 but the sum was not recovered/adjusted from
these bills, .

6.7 Sewage trcatment plant, Kondli

The plant provides sewerage facilities in the areas
of Shahdara; Preet Vihar, Kalyanpuri, Mansrover
Park, Dilshad Gardepn and Vivek Vihar, The treat-
ment capacity immediately required for these areas
was 35 MGD and in view of the existing plant of

18

10 MGD 2t Kondl, 2 25 MGD plant was taken up
for construction at a cost of Rs. 850.21 lakhs.

Tenders were invited in August 1986 and price
bids opened in May 1987. Work valued at Rs,
467.35 lakhs was awarded to confractor ‘C’ in Feb-
ruary 1988. Other portion of work valued at Rs.
378.67 lakhs was awarded to Coptractor ‘D’ in
February 1988. An expenditure of Rs. 521.04 lakhs
had been incurred wupto March 1990, Though the
work was to be completed by contractor ‘C’ by June
1989 and contractor ‘D’ by September 1989, the
progress made by them was 70 and 58 percent res-
pectively (February 1990).

The price bid as per notice inviting tenders was
to hold good for 180 days from the date of opening
of tenders ie. upto 7 November 1987. The works
were awarded in the first week of February 1988.
The delay of three months jn the award of the work
had resvlted in payment of escalation of Rs. 2.87
lakhs which could have been avoided had tenders
been finalised and works awarded within the price bid
period. Reasons for the delay in the award of work
were not furnished by the Undertaking.

Mobilisation advance to the tune of Rs. 15.83
lakhs to contractor ‘C’ and Rs. 15.92 lakhs to con-
tractor ‘D’ was paid during April to August 1988
despite no such condition in the notice inviting
tenders. Had a condition to this effect been included
in the notice inviting tenders, the possibility of
getling more competitive rates could not have been
ruled out.

The matter was referred to the Minisiry of Home
Affairs, Delhi Administration, MCD and Undertaking
in November 1990; rcplies have not been received
(March 1991).



>

CHAPTER I

BELHI ELECTRIC SUPPLY UNDERTAKING

7. Erection of mew units at Rajghat Power House

7.1 Infroduction

For meeting the increasing deficit and fast growing
demand for electricity, Central Electricity Authority
accorded techno-economic approval in June 1982 to
a proposal of Delhi Electric Supply Undertaking
(DESU)for installation of 2 X 67.5 MW coal based
units in partial replacement of the old units at Raighat
at an estimated cost of Rs, 114.56 crores. The estimate
was revised to Rs. 159.43 crores in 1984,

The supply, erection and commissioning of the
unifs was awarded to Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd.
(BHEL) on a turn-key basis in February 1985, The
two power generating units were commissioned in
January and September 1990,

7.2 Scope of Audit

The vecords of the office of the Chief Engineer
(Project) rclating to the approval of the project,
allotment of work, paymepnts etc. were test checked
by Audit from June to September 1990,

7.3 Organisational set-up

The construction of the project was the responsi-
bility of the Chief Engineer ( Project) who was assisted
by three Superintending Engineers, seven FExecutive
Engincers and twelve Assistant Fpgineers.

7.4 Highlights

The Public Investment Board approved the project
for erection of {wo units of 67.5 MW each at
Rajghat, in December 1984, at an estimated cost of
Rs. 159.43 crores. The project cost was revised in
November 1989 to Rs. 237.77 crores plus Rs. 25.61
crores as interest charges on investment during con-
struction. The increase was due to chapge in scope,
exchange rate variation, change in duties, escalation
cte.

The work was awarded to BHEL without inviting
open bids on turn-key basis.  The agreement was
signed in May 1985. At the time of entering into
the agreement oply firm commitment for equipment
worth Rs. 81.50 crores was made out of an estimated
cost of Rs. 159.43 crores. Rates for all other BHEL
equipment were settled from time to time after
finalisation of specifications.

5 —I51CAG/91

No mechanism was set up through which DESU
could review the reasonability and competitiveness of
the ratcs paid by BHEL for non-BHEL items,

As per the contract, the first unit was to be coin-

missioned by May 1988 and the second unit by
September 1988. The uvpits were, however. com-
missioned in  January and  September 1990
respectively,

Penalty amounting to Rs. 10.71 crores due to delay
in completion of the project had not been demanded
from BHEL.

As per estimates approved in 1984, the cost of
generation of power was worked at 79 paise per unit.
As per the revised estimates (1989), the cost of
generation worked out to Rs. 1.24 per unit,

If the plant operates for a minimum of 5350
hours annually, the monthly production would be
30.09 million units. However, the average monthly
production of the first unit during the first six months
was 22.31 million units only. As the actual pro-
ducticn was much less than what was assumed at
the time of approval of the project, the cost of
generation would be considerably higher than
Rs. 1.24 per unit contemplated in the revised
estimates,

Performance and guarantee test has not been car-
ried on Unit-I commissioned in January 1990.

In the absence of the break-up of expenditure, Audit
could mot check the correctness of payment of
Rs. 16.87 crores due to variation of prices for steam/
turbine generating packages over and above the ceiling
of 20 per cent provided for in the agreement.

7.5 Project estimales

The Central Electricity Authority in its meeting
held, in June 1982, accorded techno-economic
approval to the project for installation of two coal
based thermal units with a capacity of 67.5 MW each
as replacemepnt units at Rajghat Power Station. The
project was expected to utilise the existing infra-
structure without further pollution of the environment,
The cost was estimated at Rs. 114.56 crores. The
project was recommended by Department of Power
to the Planning Commission, in July 1982, The
revised project feasibility report prepared, in Septem-
ber 1984, updated the cost at Rs. 159.43 crores



and expected that the units could be commissioned
by 1987-88 based on BHEL offer to copstruct the
project on turn-key basis,

Foreseeing some problem about availability of site
due to delay in dismantling the old power station,
the report had incorporated certain modifications in
layout, so that the work could be started before the
site was fully cleared in July [985.

‘The DESU proposal of installation of 2 X 67.5 MW
units at a cost of Rs. 159.43 crores was considered

The item-wise cost as estithated in
in June 1990. is given below :—

and approved by the Public Jnvestment Board in
December 1984. The estimaied cost revised upwards
from time to time was assessed at Rs. 229.22 crores
in April 1989. Based on actual expenditure incur-
red and the estimated items
which remained to be executed, a revised cstimate
of Rs. 237.77 crores plus Rs. 25.61 crores as interest
during the period of con-

expenditure for other

charges on investment
struction was prepared in November 1989.

September 1984 and that finally approved by Public Investment Board,

(Rupees in - crores)

75'7! 7\7)__ D :scription Approved cost Revised Esti- Extent of Peresntage
in September mated cost in increase increasc
1984 November 1989
- 2 3 4 5 6
| Peelimmarics and provision for staff colony 3.70 4.40 0.70 18.92
> Road, bridges and rajlway sidings 0.62 3.51 2.89 466.12
3. Civil works 13.68 27.61 13.93 101.82
4 Mazchanical cquipmsnt 113.15 159.87 46.72 41.29
5. Electrical equipmant 11.80 22.24 10.44 88.47
6. Insurance . 0.53 1.70 1.17 220.75
7 Proj:ct enginzering and managzment, Establishment, T&P,
coasultancy, project manageme:nt charges. : - 10.09 14.30 4.21 41.72
8. Miscellaneous
(i) Temporary quarters, sheds, construction power, .
telephone, lighting etc. : . . . 0.70 1.75 1.05 150.00
(ii) Pre-commissoning/trial run charges — 2.16 2.16 216.00
(iii) Spacial T&P, training of O&M staff, audit and
accounts . - . . . . 1.84 2.00 0.16 8. 69
9 Contingencics 4.32 1.00 (—)3.32 (—)76.85
10. Resale of old plants (—)1.00 (—)2.77 —).77 (—)77.00
159.43 237.77 78.34 49.13
Interest during construction component B 25.61
Grand total 263.38
A comparision of the estimates showed an increase (b) Exchange rate i.. Escalation
of Rs. 78.34 crores over the original estimates of due to exchange rate for impor-
1984. The increase was on account of the following ted components 4.50
main items — , | . e y
; (¢) Change in duties viz. Excise duty
(Rs. in crores) & Central Sales Tax 7.44
(a) Change in scope e.g. augmen- (d) Increase of prices, rise in cost
tation of railway facilities, of major inputs/construction
increase in height of chimney, materials 36.44
alternative arrangement .for dry (e) Others
ash collection, provision of ) .
additional cooling Tower and Comprehensive  insurance, 8
clevator, effluent treatment percent service charges etc. for
plant and station transformer non-BHEL items 522
oo, 2474 Total 78.34

20

o



It was noticed in Audit that the increase in the
original estimate was mainly due to non-provision/
inadequate provision of various items, labour rates
as also the cost of insurance for the extended
period.

7.6 Scope of contract

BHEL offered. in 1984, to undertake the project
work on turn-key basis, proposing to commission the
first unit in 33 months and the second unit in 39
months from the date of issue of letter of intent. The
offer was approved by the Department of Power in
January 1985. The work was awarded to BHEL
without inviting open bids.

The letter of intent was issued to BHEL, in
February 1985, alongwith a cheque for rupees one
crore. The agreement was signed by BHEL and
DESU, in May 1985, stipulating the commission of
first unit by May 1988 and the second unit by
September 1988.

The scope of the agreement with BHEL inter-alia
included designing, engineering, consultancy, procur-
ing and manufacturing plant and equipment and their
erection at site and successful continuous operation
of the generating sets for a period of 14 days on full
Joad after start of their commercial operation.

BHEL was to supply two sets of 67.5 MW steam
generating units, turbine generators, auxiliaries and
other associated equipment including design, engineer-
ing and project management, supply of materials,
erection, commissioning and testing of the units.

DESU agreed to pay BHEL as under :—
(Rupees in crores)
(i) Supply of

(a) two sets of steam
generator and their

auxiliaries 37.50

(b) twg sets of turbine
generator and their
auxiliaries 26.50

(ii) Engineering and

project management 10.00

(iii) Erection, commissioning
and testing of equipment
at (i) above 7.50

Apart from the above, DESU agreed to pay for
other supplies, ercction, work and services in the
manner detailed below :—

Prices to be scitled
after finalisation of spe-

cilications

(1) All other BHEL cquipment

Acual cost plus 8 per
cent service charges

(iiy Supplies and serviccs
(inzluding civil works)
of non-BHEL items

(iii) Freight, insurance, storage- At actuals

sheds

At the time of entering into agreement with BHEL
in May 1985, only firm commitment for equipment
worth Rs. 81.50 crores was made out of an estimated
project cost of Rs. 159.43 crores. The prices for
other BHEL ecquipment, were to be decided after
finalisation of specifications, after deliberations with
review consultants. BHEL was being paid Rs. 7.50
crores towards erection, commissioning and testing
of the equipment. The contract also provided for
payment of Rs. 10.00 crores as charges for engineer-
ing and project management.

7.7 Competitiveness of rates

As per clause 9 of the agreement, BHEL could
assign or sublet the contract or any substantial part
thereof. For procurement of non-BHEL items, a
purchase committee was formed by BHEL with one
representative from DESU.

The contractor agreed to furnish, inter-alia, the
following documents to DESU in respect of sub-
contracted and bought out items :—

(i) Sets of each tender specifications for civil,
electrical and mechanical works.

(ii) Copies of tender notice issued for any sub-
contracting.

(ili) Copies of detailed purchase orders placed

on all sub-contractors.

However, the agreement was silent about the terms
and conditions of advance payment for non-BHEL
items, inspection during construction period and
before despatch, the comparative statement of bids
received, recommendations of the purchase committee
and other documents for processing the award of
work and notes relating to the placement of orders.
There was no mechanism through which DESU could
review the reasonability and competitiveness of the
rates offered by the supplying confractors.



As regard the financial control over the purchase
procedure DESU stated (October 1990) that this
was done by BHEL by issuing tenders on limited
basis only to proven/acceptable firms and that DESU’s

representative was a member of BHEL’s purchase
committee,

7.8 Delay in commissioning of the units

As per the agreement with the contractor the first
unit was to be commissioned by 31 May 1988 and
the second by 30 September 1988, but the units were

commissioned in January and September 1990 respec-
tively.

As per the note prepared by DESU for Public
Investment Board, in November 1989, the major
reasons for time over-run in commissioning of the
two units were as under :—

(i) Availability of clear site

Against the stipulated date of making the entire
site available, in July 1985, major portion of the site
was made available only in August—November
1985. For coal handling plant, the area was handed
over, in December 1986, but the work commenced in
February 1987. There was delay in disposal of the
old power stations through Director General Supplies

and Disposal and also on account of removing under
ground R.C.C. structure.

(ii) Delay in placement of orders

There was delay of over eight months in placing
order for different packages by BHEL. In case of
Electronic Private Automatic Exchange and Elec-
tronic Private Automatic Branch Exchange system,
the delay was over 17 months as compared with order
dates given in Programme Evaluation Review Techni-
que chart of BHEL.

(iii) Slow progress of work at sites

On account of slow progress of piling work during
the initial stages and civi] works, there was delay in
commencement of erection of mechanical/electrical
equipment. There was also delay in completion of
various sub-systems like coal machinery plant, ash
handling plant, control and instrumentation etc,

At the time of clearance of the project in 1984,
certain changes in location of the main plant had been
made so that dismantling work of the old plant might
not delay commissioning of the project. When BHEL
offer was approved by Delhi Electricity Supply Com-
mittee in February 1985, steps for making the site
available in time should have been taken by DESU.

22

BHEL, on its part, also delayed in placing orders
for various equipment without wvalid reasons. The
piling work was also delayed resulting in further delay
in civil works, which inturn affected the completion of
various sub-systems, The delay in commissioning of
the units thus resulted in escalation of project cost.

7.9 Penalily for delay in commissioning

The generating sets which as per agreement were
scheduled to be commissioned in May and September
1988 were actually commissioned
September 1990 respectively, Thus t
of 20 months in case of first unit and 23 months in
Case of second unit in commissioning. BHEL, was
partly responsible for the delay in completion of the
project which was due to delay in placing orders for
various equipment, slow progress  of works at site,
delay in engineering/manufacturing etc. The contract
with BHEL provided imposition of penalty at the
rate of 1/4 per cent per week subject to a maximum
of 5 per cent of the contract value for delay in com-
pletion of the project. However, the DESU did not
impose the penalty for failure to complete the work
on schedule. The penalty  recoverable amounted to
Rs. 10.71 crores, DESU informed (July 1990) that

payment of penalty by BHEL was to be finalised only
on completion of the project.

in January and
here was a delay

7.10 Cost of generation of power

As per the original
outlay of Rs. 159.43 cro
worked outl to Rs. 11809

estimates of 1984 with an
res, the cost per KW was
and cost of generation at the
bus bar was worked out as 69.56 paise per unit which
Was considered reasonable, After allowing for 1
minimum return on capital of 3 per cent and a half
pereent general reserve, the sale price  worked out
to 79 paise per unit.

Based on the latest revised estimates of Rs. 237.77
crores the cost per KW of installation worked
out to Rs. 17612.49 and the cost of
124 paise per unit. Increase in the ¢
Was attributed by DESU to :—

generation was
ost of generation

(i) Increase in the capital investment
(Rs. 159.43 to Rs. 237.77 crores).

(ii) Increase in the prices of fuel (Rs. 13.61 to
Rs. 25.28 crores).

(iii) Increase in the operation and maintenance
expenditure (Rs. 2.95 to Rs. 4.40 crores),

(iv) Increased depreciation and interest charges
on capital (Rs. 15.09 to Rs. 24.37 crores).



[

Lo

7.11 Low utilisation of the power house

The agreement with the BHEL laid down that on
erection of the units and on conclusion of satisfactory
pre-commissioning tests, the trial operation of the
units was to be carried out. The trial operation was
considered successful if the equipment is in operation
continuously for 14 days on full load or at any reduced
load out of which the equipment shall be in
continuous operation on full rated capacity for at
lcast 72 hours. In case of interruption exceeding 8
hours the trial operation is to be repeated. At the end
of trial operation the plant was to be taken over by
DESU.

After a trial run of 14 days in January 1990, DESU
assumed operation and ~maintenance responsibilities
of Unit-I. The operational performance  of the
Unit-I for the first six months of operation was as

under :(—

Menth

Total electricity

gencrated

(million units)

February 1990 21.11
March 1990 2470
April 1990 24.47
May 1990 23.91
Jume 1990 21.02
Juiy 1980 18.66
Total 133.87

The power generation averaged 22.31 million units per
month.

As against 8760 (24x365) hours available in a
year, the revised estimates prepared in November
1989 assumed 5350 hours operation in a year. The
monthly generation of a unit 67.5 MW capacity
comes to 30.09 million units (67.5 x 5350/1000 x
12) whereas the average monthly production during
the last six months was 22.31 million units only.

The Executive Engineer (M-1I) Project stated in
August 1990 that normal operation of the unit did not
imply its working at full load all the times. The load-

ing of the unit was governed by the system demand
as well as other factors/conditions of the system/

equipment which might at times restrict the loading.

The reply is not tenable. As against 8760 hours
available for 365 days in a year, the project report
had made adequate deduction of working hours  to
cover contingencies of maintenance, repair, break-
downs, demand fluctuations etc. and had projected
total working of 5350 hours a year. Any further loss
of operating hours would reduce the output assumed
in the projected cost calculation.

23

-was Re. (.70 per unit only.

The projected cost of generation of Rs. 1.24 per
unit would be valid if the plant operates for a mini-
mum of 5350 hours annually and generates 361.13
million units annually or equivalent to 30,09 million
units monthly. As the actual generation is 22.31
million units per month the cost of generation would
be considerably higher than the one assumed in the
teasibility report.

7.12 Perforinanice guaraniees

Lhe agreement provides for conducting of perfor-
maince and guarantee test by the purchaser on the
representative unit within a period of two months
after the successtul completion of trial operations, In
case the performance test can not be carried out with-
in two months (or as may be mutually agreed). of
successful completion of trial operation of the unit
for reasons not aitributable to the contractor, the
contractor shall have no responsibility of carrying out
the performance test. If the operation showed any
decrease in the guaranteed values, the contractor was
to modify the equipment to emable it to meet the
guarantees. In case of failure or non-fulfilment of the
guaranteed efficiency, the contractor was liable to pay
penalty depending upon the deficiency/shortfall,

It was seen in Audit that instead of providing for
performance tests of both the units, the contract pro-
vided for such checks in any one of the units. The
overall performance depends upon the output of both
the units taken together. It would have been desir-
able had the tests been conducted on both the units.

On enquiry by Audit whether the equipmept ful-
filled the required tests, DESU stated, in July 1990,
that performance guarantee tests on any selected unit
would be conducted within two months after comple-
tion of trial of the second uniy and that all guaranteed
paramcters would be verified then and action taken
accordingly,

It is observed by Audit that trial operaiion of
Unit-I was dons, in January 1990 and its operation
and maintenance was taken over by DESU without
carrying out performance guarantee test.

7.13 Revision of tariff

While approving the revised cost estimates, in Juae
1990, the PIB noted that the present cost of
generation/purchase of electricity by DESU worked
out to Rs. 1.34 per unit whereas the average realisation
Any increase in genera-
lion and sale of power by DESU increased the gap
between its ‘receipt’ and ‘expenditure’. The PIB
suggested that it was imperative to revise the tarift
structure of DESU. The revision in the tariff structure
has been made with effect from March 1991.



7.14 Coniract price adjustment

The agreement laid down the formula for increase
in prices of various packages during the peried of
construction of the project. As per the agreement
the variation of prices for steam generating and tur-
bine generating units were subject to a ceiling of 20
percent excluding variation on account of customs
duty and exchange rate, The fixed cost of the package
was Rs, 64.00 crores in the agreement signed in May
1985. Besides there was a provision of Rs. 2.56
crores for high pressure piping, cooling water pumps
cic, and Rs. 7.50 crores for erection, commissioning
and testing of the equipment. The total cost of the
package amounted to Rs. 74.06 crores. At the vari-
ation rate of 20 per cent, BHEL was not entitled to
claim price escalation of more than Rs, 14.81 crores,
Against a sum of Rs, 88.87 crores, the revised cost
for this package was however estimated at Rs. 105.74
crores in 1989. The excess of Rs. 16.87 crores more
than the ceiling laid down in the contract was not
explained, The breakup of the actual expenditure
incurred on this package was not intimated to Audit
by the DESU.

On enquiry about the abnormai variation, DESU
stated in December 1990, that the revised cost was
inclusive of cost of spares, customs duty, sales
tax, freight charges and price variation as per
contractual stipulations. In the absence of the breakup
of the expenditure, audit could not verify whether the

24

payments for package did not exceed the 20 per cefil
ceiling on price variation provided in the agreement.

7.15 Insurance

According to the contract, BHEL was to provide
for & comprehensive insurance of the entire property
including plant, machinery, equipmen! and materials
from. ex-manufacturers work state till the commission-
ing of the plant for full value against loss, damage
or destruction by fire, lightning, carthquake, theft, pil-
ferage, riots etc. to protect the interest of DESU.
The insurance expenses were to be borne by DESU.
Accordingly the insurance policy was taken for the
proiect to cover various risks for a period of four years
commencing from August 1985, The premium pay-
able for the period amounted to Rs. 134.28 lakhs.

Due to delay in the completion of the project,
beyond August 1989, further extension of insurance
cover for six months upto February 1990, in case of
Unit-T and one year upto July 1990 for Unit-TI, was
obtained. A sum of Rs. 35.02 lakhs was paid as
insurance charges for the extended period which was
re-imbursed by DESU without examination whether
the delay was attributable to BHEL in the exccution
of the project.

The matter was referred to Ministry of Energy
{Department of Power), Delhi Administration, Muni-
cipal Corporation of Delhi and Delhi Flectric Supply
Undertaking in January 1991; replics have not been
received (March 1991),



CHAPTER 1V
NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COMMITTEE

8. Administrative sef-up and financial aspects

8.1 Introduction

A municipality was established in 1926 to cater to
the sanitary needs of a large number of workers dep-
loved in the construction of the new capital and came
to be known as Imperial Delhi Municipal Committee.
In 1927, it was changed to New Delhi Municipal Com-
miltee (NDMC) and was entrusied with the task of
providing civic amenities to the residents of its area.
Simultaneously NDMC was granted license for dis-
tribution of electricity in the arca.

NDMC is governed by the Punjab Municipal Act,
1911, as extended to Union Territory of Delhi and
is a nominated body. NDMC was superseded in Feb-
ruary 1980 and an Administrator was appointed by
the Central Government to exercise the powers of

NDMC.

The Administrator is assisted by a Secretary, a
Financial Adviser, Chief Engineers (Civil and Electri-
cal) Director (Estate, Tax, and Horticulture) and
Medical Officers (Health) and various other officers.

The main functions of NDMC are to provide civic
amenities e.g. water supply, supply of electric energy,
street lighting, sanitary arrangement, public health,
primary education, children parks, gardens, roads
etc. In addition. NDMC provides special amenities
such as swimming pools, stadiums, palika club and

palika hostels, working girls hostel, youth centres,
community centres, barat ghar etc.
8.2 Financial position

The receipts and disbursements as disclosed by

March final accounts for 1987-28, 1988-89 and 1989
90 were as under :

(In crores of rupees)

1987-88  1988-89  1986-90
Non-plan receipts
Revenue receipis 91.40 110 .81 126.73
Grants 1.81 2.03 2.80
Loans 0.32 0.32 0.35
Total receipts 93.53 113.16  129.88
Disbursement . %0.45 109 .24 133 .89
Balance 3.08 3.92 (—4.01
Plan receipts

Grants 16.00 12.90 14.81
Loans . 14.06 17 .62 13.48
Total receipts . 30.06 30.52 28.29
Disbursement 31.20 34 .42 24 .17
Balamge (—)1.14 (—=3.90 4.12

T e i

23

8.3 Accounis

The New Delhi Municipal Committec has to main-
tain its accounts in accordance with the principles/
guidelines laid down in the Punjab Municipal Account
Code, 1930 as extended to Delhi. The Account
Code provides that at the end of the year an annual
accounts after signature by the Secretary and the
Administrator is to be laid before NDMC for approval
and after its approval a copy is sent to the Local Self-
Government of Delhi Administration by August each
year,

The annual accounts for 1989-90, as intimated by
the Administrator (April 1991), have been finalised
and approved by NDMC.

8.4 Audit by the Comptroller and Audifor General
‘of India

In December 1989, audit of accounts of the NDMC
pertaining to all receipts and expenditure has been
entrusted to the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India under Sections 14(2) and 15(2) of the Comp-

troller and Auditor General's (Dutics, Powers and
Conditions of Service) Act, 1971,
8.5 Arrears of audit by FExaminer, Local Fund
Accounts
The Examiner, Local Fund Accounts, Delhi Ad-

ministration -has been entrusted with the concurrent
andit of NDMC’s accounts under the Punjab Muni-
cipal Act. The Examiner, has completed audit upto
1985-86 the report of which was submitted to Local
Sclf-Government, Delhi Administration in  July
1990.

It was observed by Audit that as many as 752
paragraphs of annual audit reports and 7722 para-
graphs of local audit reports of the Examiner Local
Fund Accounts were outstanding at the end of March
1990.

The NDMC stated (April 1991) that after March
1990, out of 7722 paragraphs of local audit reports,
614 had been settled.

8.6 Internal Audit

The Taternal Audit wing was set up in 1966 and
is headed by a Chief Accounts Officer who is assisted
by a Senior Accounts Officer with two Audit Officers,
one for expenditure and the other for revenue,



Out of 219 units required to have been audited
during the cycle of 1986-87 to 1989-90, the Internal
Audit wing had audited 53 units. At the end of
March 1990, 2423 paragraphs of Internal Audic re-
ports were outstanding for which yearwise breakup
was not available.

The reasons for heavy shortfall in audit as intimat-
ed by the Chief Accounts Officer were deployment of
entire staff of audit on jobs other than audit. It was
stated by the NDMC in April 1991 that concerted
efforts were being made to clear the shortfall and a
special drive for auditing several units had been
launched.

- The matter was referred tc the Ministry of Home
‘Affairs, Delhi- Administration and New Delhi Muni-
cipal- Committee in February 1991; replies from the
Ministry and Delhi Administration have not been re-
ceived (April 1991).

‘9, Delay in award of work:

New Delhi Municipal Commiftee (NDMC) approv-
ed a preliminary estimate in January 1987 to cover
a length of 1280 meters of Kushak Nallah falling
within the jurisdiction of NDMC with a viéw to check
insanitary. conditions and mosquito breeding and to
avoid health hazards. The work was split into three
phases and fenders were called separately for each
phase. Phase-IIT was to cover a length of 400 meters
from RD 0—400 at an estimated cost of Rs. 87.47
lakhs (worked out with Delhi Schedule of Rates for
1985). Percentage rate tenders were invited and
opened in May 1989. In response, only four con-
-tractors offered their rates and the lowest offer (Rs.
107.41 lakhs) was 22.80 per cent above the estimat-
ed cost and valid upto 31 July 1989. The justified
rates compiled by the department on the basis of the
prevailing market rates of material and labour work-
ed out to 25.61 per cent above the estimated cost.
The lowest offer was less than justified cost.  The
department did not, however, accept this offer.
Neither the first lowest nor the second lowest bidder
had agreed to reduce their rates. The lowest tenderer
extended the validity of the tender upto 17 August
1989 but no decision to award the work was taken
before the extended date.

" The Administrator (NDMC) stated, in November
1990, that the work could not be awarded as the
lowest tenderer had not responded inspite of notice/
letter issued to him. It was observed -in Audit that
no letter awarding the work was delivered to the
tenderer before the expiry of the extended date. A
letter dated 16 Augnst 1989 calling the tenderer to

26

attend the office on 17 August 1289 was not ac-

cepted by the tendercr. [f the work had been award-
ed and the tenderer had not accepted the offer the

carnest money could have been forfeited. In the
absence of a formal letter of award of work., earnest
money had not been forfeited.

Tenders were recalled in October 1989. The res-
ponse was only from the same contractors who quoted
their rates for the first tender call. After negotia-
tions, the work was awarded to the lowest tenderer,
in January, 1990, for Rs, 112.31 lakhs ie. at 28.40
per cent above the estimated cost.

The delay in acceptance of the tender received in
May 1989 in time which was well within the estimat-
ed justified cost resulted in recall of tenders and in an
extra expenditure of Rs 4.0 lakhs.

The matter was referred to the Ministry of Home
Affairs and Delhi Administration in September 1990;
replies have not been received (March 1991).

10. Licensing of shops and markets
10.1 Introduction

Government of India had constructed markets for
providing commercial units/shops to displaced persons
soon after partition. The estate management of seven
such markets falling within the New Delhi Municipal
Committee (NDMC) areas were transferred to NDMC.
Subsequently many shopping complexes and markets
had also been built by NDMC.

10.2 Scope of Aundit

The records of licensing the shops and recovery of
licence fee of Super Bazar, Palica Bazar, Palika Park-
ing, Palika Bhawan and Palika Flace were test-checked
in Audit during March to July 1990.

10.3 Organisational set-up

The Estate Department is headed by Director
(Estate) and the authority to grant/cancel the licence
is vested in the Administrator as the Committee has re-
mained superseded from Februay -1980.

10.4 Highlights

—Collection of damage charges amounting to
Rs. 2630.42 lakhs during the yeers 1986-87, 1987-88
and 1988-89 was transferred to ¢ suspense head. The
accumulated sums of damages so transferred over a
number of years was not availablz as separate account
of such deposits and refunds were not kept.

—The Estate Department had neither established

any system of monitoring the records of licenced pro-
perties nor prescribed any returr.



—Arrears at the end of each financial year had not
been compiled. As worked out by Audit, Rs. 293.58
lakhs were outstanding as on 31 December 1990.

—A revenue of Rs. 8.76 lakhs was lost as eight
shops remained vacant between May 1984 and June
1989.

Nine offers for office spaces in Palika Place of more
than Rs. 18 per square foot per month, received in
November 1986 were rejected, which were later on
allotted at the reserved rate of Rs. 18 per square foot
per month on various dates upto June 1987 resulting
in a loss of revenue of Rs. 2,77 lakhs for the period
from December 1986 to February 1987.

—The NDMC suffered a loss of Rs, 5.25 lakhs in
five cases on account of non-adjustment of interest be-
fore adjusting the sums against overdue damages.

iO:S Coilection of licence fee

The licence fee is collected through collection coun-
ters opened by NDMC.. The daily statements, along-
with the challans, giving details of the recovery, are
checked by the Estate Department who, after verify-
ing the recoveries, detach the challans for making
necessary entries in the demand and collection regis-
ters and send the recovery statements to the compila-
tion branch for accounting purposes. The classifica-
tion of collections is recorded in allocation register in
which monthly and annual collections for different
heads of receipts are available.

It was observed by Audit that the budget docu-
ments of NDMC depicted lower figures of actual re-
ceipts of licence fee including damage charges, than
accounted for in the allocation registers for successive
years as can be seen from the following table :—

(Rupees in lakhs)

Year Revised Actual Receipts
estimated
receipts as per bud- as per al-
get docu-  location
ments registers
1 2 3 4
1985-86 . . . 1219 .55 1042 .77 1172 .38
1986-87 1508 .00 978 .83 1811 .62
1987-88 1750.00 1025.17 1891 .56
1988-89 3072 .00 1265 .26 2172 .84
198 9-90 2300.00 2276 .45 2281.1¢

The receipts of licence fee and damage charges are
accounted under the receipt heads, even in cases where
some of the claims were contested by the payees. The
refunds or adjustments, when made subsequently, are
accounted for as a deduct entry in the vear in which
the refund or adjustment is made. :

27

It was observed that damage charges amounting to
Rs. 2630.42 lakhs for the years 1986-87, 1937-88 and
part of 1988-89 were transferred in March (final) of
respective years to a suspense head of account desig-
nated as deposit estate damages. No action had been
taken to clear deposit suspense. The accumulated
sums of damages so transferred over a number of years
was not avaijable as separate account of such deposits
and refunds made were not kept.

The Administrator, NDMC stated, in January 1991,
that the objection had been noted for future guidance.

10.6 Monitoring and control

The department had not prepared any manual lay-
ing down the records to be maintained, procedure for
raising demands and watching recoveries thereof, the
system of totalling and verifying the totals of progres-
sive individnal accounts with actounted sums. The
periodical checks by senior officers and returns regard-
ing position of shops lying vacant, dues outstanding
etc. have also not been specified.

In the absence of the above it was not possible for
NDMC to have an effective control on the management
of its estates.

The Administrator, NDMC stated in January 1991
that he intended to computerise the accounts of the
Estate Departments and a manual would also be pre-
pared.

10.7 Arrears of licence fee

The arrears of licence fee, damages and interest out-
standing at the end of 1986-87 to 1989-50 were as
under :—

Year Amount
(Rupees in lakhs)
1986-87 2170.87
1987-88 2402.73
1988-89 2064.52
1989-90 2469.77

Consolidated record to work out the arrears at the
end of each financial year had not been maintained.
As all the demand and collection registers had not been
closed so far, the correctness of the statement given
could not be checked.

An amount of Rs. 293.58 lakhs was outstanding as
on 31 December 1990 from 67 ex-allottees of four
markets (Palika Bazar, Palika Bhawan, Palika Parking
and Palika Place) as worked out by Audit during test-
check, g



In the absence of separate records/ registers for ex-
alloitess which were required to be closed at the end
of each year, the action taken to pursue recoveries of
dues and the total dues at anytime could not be as-

certained.

The Administrator, NDMC stated (January 1991)
that steps were being taken to prepare the abstracts so
that the correctness of balances was established.

10.8 Reconciiiation of receipts

All the challans received from the treasury in
support of recoveries were first entered into an alloca-
tion register and then posted against the individual
licensees in the demand and collection registers.
Neither any extract nor a reconciliation of totals of
credits posted  in the accounts of licensees in the
demand and collection registers with the total receipts
accounted for in the allocation register during the ac-
counting period, had been done. The nossibility of
extra/erroncous/excess credits being posted in the
ledger account of a licensee in the demands and col-
lection register could not be ruled out.

The Administrator, NDMC stated (January 1991)
that the whole system was being computerised and
being brought upto date.

10.9 Maiuienance of property register

As per Punjab Maunicipal Account Code, 1930, as
adopted by NDMC, property register is required to be
maintained in respect of all immovable properties
vested in or owned or leased by NDMC.

1t was noficed that the property registers, showing
the position of property owned by NDMC, the units
licenced and the units lying vacant had not been main-
tained. In the absence of which it could not be as-
certained in audit that all the units were authorisedly
liceniced and no unit was lying vacant without adequate
reasons.

In a reply, the Administrator, NDMC stated (Janu-
ary 1991) that a copy of the property register main-
tained in Civil Engincering Department would also be
maintained in the Estate Department. The corrective
action proposed by the Administrator, NDMC is not
adequate because the form prescribed under Punjab
Municipal Account Code, 1930, applicable to NDMC,
provides information regarding licensees from time' to
{ime against each property. The CPWD proforma,
maintained in Civil Engincering Department, does not
provide for these details.

10.10 Non-maintenance of register of tenders received

As per Central Public Works Department Manual
Volume 1I, the tenders received are required to be
entered in a register and comparative statements of
tenders are to be drawn up.

28

It has beea observed by Audit that the department
was neither maintaining ary tender cpening register
nor comparative statements were being prepared and
placed in the file in which decision to award licence
was taken. Only tender papers of the persons to whom
the licences had been awarced were placed on the file.
The number of other offers received could not be as-
certained from such files.

The Administrator, NDMC stated (January 1991)
that a register of tenders opened would be kept in
future. He also stated that comparative statements
were prepared before allotrents were decided. But
these statements were not made available to audit.
10.11 Delay in allotment of shops

A new shopping complex named Palika Bhawan,
was constructed in 1984 at R.K. Puram at Rs. 3.65
crores. In September 1983, the NDMC had decided
to rchabilitate 50 evictees of erstwhile Shastri Market
in this complex.

Nine shops remained un-allotted as the evictees of
Shastri Market did not accept the allotment. Hence
it was decided in March 1989 to call for tenders for
these shors. Teaving one shop, the allotment of
which was stayed by court, tte other eight shops were
allotted between June and December 1989. Thus
these eight shops remained vacant from May 1984
(date of allotment in acceptec. shops) to June 1989
(the earlicst date of allotment of these 8 shops) for
which the NDMC had suffered a loss of revenue of
Rs. 8.76 lakhs.

The Administrator, NDMC, had stated (January
1901} that the matter relating to allotment of these
shops remained under correspondence between a num-
ber of government agencies viz NDMC, Ministry of
Education, Director (Estate), Government of India.
Audit had noticed a delay of nearly five years. The
consultations between government agencies should have
been done in a shorter period.

10.12 Loss due to non-allotment/delay in licencing

A shopping complex, Palika Place at R. K. Ashram
Marg was constructed in Novenber 1986 at Rs. 2.85
crores, Tenders for 66 office units were invited in
October 1986. The reserve price was fixed in

ccember 1986 at Rs. 18 per square foot per month.
Out of 99 tenders received in November 1986, 9
tenderers offered rates above Rs. 18 per square foot
per month. A government department had also
requested for allotment of offic: accommodation mea-
suring 6000 square feet at an appropriate rate. But
all the tenders were rejected in December 1986, stat-
ing that efforts be made to obiain higher rates. Thc
request of the government depertment was also rejec-
ted in November 1986 with ~he remarks that the




fequest will be considered later on. Tenders were
again invited and cpened, in January 1987, mentioning
the reserve price of Rs. 18 per square foot per month.
Fifteen valid tenders offering Rs. 18 to 25 were recei-
ved and allotments were made to them.

Tenders were invited for the third time and opened
in February 1987 in which eight office unmits were
allofted at Rs. 18 and above per syuare foot per
month. The Adminisirator ordered in February 1987
that the remaining 43 units be allotted on first come
first served basis at the rate of Rs. 18 per square foot
per month. These units were alloted from various
dates upto June 1987,

The failure to accept nine offers above Rs. 18 per
square foot per month received in November 1986,
the NDMC suffered a loss of revenuc of Rs, X7
lakhs for the period from December 1986 to Feb-
ruary 1987 as the shops could be allotted in March
1987.

The request of a government department was also
rejected in November 1986, but subsequently 10
office units were alloited to them in March 1987.
The NDMC suffered a loss of Rs. 3.24 lakhs from

_+ December 1986 to February 1987 as the premises

remained vacant during this period. Thus total loss
worked out to Rs, 6.01 lakhs .

The Administrator, NDMC in reply had stated
(January 1991) that tenders in the first instance were
invited without any reserved rate because NDMC had
0 idea about the probable rate of allotmept,

10.13 Levy of inferest from defzulting ficencees

When a payment of dues which includes an element
of interest on belated payment is made, the inferest

. New Defhi

The A Aus g,
* New Delhi ; .

g 2 AUG raqy

MGIPF-—151 CAG/91-—5-7-01.—2250

element is to be adjusted first and the additional pay-
ment is adjusted towards settiement of outstanding
demand.

As per the terms aud conditions of the licence
deed, in case the licence is cancelled, the unauthoris-
cd occupants of the public premises are liable to pay
30 per cent additional licence fee as demages. In
addition, inferest at the prescribed rate is payable on
the sum calculated as damages, if the damage charges,
as determined by the licensor are not deposited in
the Municipal Treasury by the 10th of each calender
month,

During the scrutiny of damage register of commer-
cial projects for the year 1989-90 it was observed
by Audit that recovery of interest on damages had
not been treated on a uniform basis, i most cases
the amount paid by the licencees was adjusted towards
damages; in other cases adjusted against outstanding
interest and damages both. No general policy has
been laid down.

In five cases, test checked in Audit, the NDMC
suffered a loss of interest worth Rs. 5.25 lakhs for
non-adjusiment of interest before giving credit to the
damage charges from the payments made by the
licencees.

The reply of the Administrator, NDMC, that it was
the efiorts of NDMC to recover both dues simulia-
neously from the party, is not tenable because the
audit observation related to non-adjustment of interest
before  recording recovery  of licence fee/damage
charges.

These observations were referred to Ministry  of
Home Affairs and Delh; Administration in October
1990; replies have not been received (March 1991).

fie™
440 by At

— _/J__.._,..,

(D. SWARUP)

Principal Director of Audit,
Central Revenues-I1

Countersigned

i
i

1.

Ed

(C. G. SOMIAH)

Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

29



Ay




i ERRATA
Page Column I ine For Read
No No.
o 2 3 7 4 R i BEEE
R o VN of or
4 2 12 has had
5 1 2 Hight high
& 2 19 projpct project
10 2 41, 42. 45 licencees licensees
10 2 52 last last/
11 2 27 licencee licensee
17 1 16 NMCC NBCC
20 1 33 comparision comparison
21 2 7 Acual Actual
25 1 10 license licence
25 2 7 accounts £ccount
28 2 39 Licencing Licensing
29 1 8 Syuare Square
29 I 12 alloted allotted
29 i 31 licencees licensees
20 2 10 licensor . licenser

29 2 17, 25 licencees licensees

151 CAG/91






